
Form #P 04 DISPLAY THIS CARD ON PRINCIPAL FRONTAGE OF WORK 
CITY 'OF PORTLAND
 

Please Read
 
Application And
 CTION 
Notes, If Any,
 

Attached
 

This is to certify that BARTLETT NANCY W & 

has permission to New 1200 S 

AT ODI NDAVE 

provided that the person or persons 
of the provisions of the Statutes of 
the construction, maintenance and 
th is department. 

Apply to Public Works for street line A certificate of occupancy must be 
and grade if nature of work requires procured by owner before this build­
such information. ing or part thereof is occupied. 

r 

Department Name 

PENALTY FOR REMOVINGTHIS CARD 



PermitlNo: CDL:City of Portland, Maine - Building or Use Permit Application Pt RMlftfSSUED 
08~ BF00900 I389 Congress Street, 04101 Tel: (207) 874-8703, Fax: (207) 874-8716 6-15L IY 

CI~ocatioll of Construction: Owner Name: Owner Al dress: Phone 

11 SAV YER ST NOV 2 8 20064tiDIAMOND AVE\ G~ O.IWh.rdf BARTLETT NANCY W & NANC 

BusinessName:"" Contractor Name: 

Lessee/Buyer's Name Phone: 

I 
Past Use: Proposed Use: Permit Fee: Cost of Work: ICEO District:
 

Vacant Land
 Single Family Home - New 1200 Sq $1,995.00 $190,000.00 1I	 1 
Ft Single Family Home FIRE DEPT: [J Approved INSPECTION: 

--J ' Use Group: R..s Type:58
I_ Denied 

f-----------------I.------------.-. ­
Proposed Project Description: 

New 1200 Sq Ft Single Family Home Signature: 

PEDESTRIAN ACTIVITIES DISTRICT (P.A.D.) 

Signature: 

Action: Approved D Approved w/Conditions C] Denied 

Signature:	 Date:
/-::-- --------.,-----------r--------...J...--------------------------l
Permit Taken By: 

Idobson 

1.	 This permit application does not preclude the 
Applicanus) from meeting applicable State and 
Federal Rules. 

2.	 Building permits do not include plumbing,
 
septic or electrical work.
 

3.	 Building permits are void if work is not started 
within six (6) months of the date of issuance. 
False information may invalidate a building 
permit and stop all work.. 

Special Zone or Reviews 

D Shoreland }II~ 

D Wetland ~ fA 

D Flood Zone 

pC~ ~,.- ~/'1c. c.. 
D Subdivision 

[2( Site Plan 

JO()~ -0',) g7­
Maj D Minor q MM G1 

~. ( \..\0 , ( .. --.rA. ~~F"i 

Date: l.l1·1 I til 

Zoning Approval 

Zoning Appeal
 

[I Variance
 

D Miscellaneous
 

D Conditional Use
 

D Interpretation
 

D Approved
 

lJ Denied
 

Date: 

Historic Preservation 

[:1 Not in District or Landmark 

D Does Not Require Review 

n Requires Review 

[J Approved 

D Approved w/Conditions 

D Denied 

~ 
Date: 

CERTIFICATION 

I hereby certify that I am the owner of record of the named property, or that the proposed work is authorized by the owner of record and that 
I have been authorized by the owner to make this application as his authorized agent and I agree to conform to all applicable laws of this 
jurisdiction. In addition, if a permit for work described in the application is issued, I certify that the code official's authorized representative 
shall have the authority to enter all areas covered by such permit at any reasonable hour to enforce the provision of the code(s) applicable to 

such permit. 

PHONESIGNATURE OF APPLICANT	 ADDRESS DATE 

DATE PHONERESPONSIBLE PERSON IN CHARGE OF WORK. TITLE 



Mailing address: Phone: l j:f~7 
\ ~ SCl\))~eY sTree..T 
~o (\"k.CA. ~\...cll V,Ae .Q 4\a3 

Total Square Footage of Proposed Structure Square Footage of Lot 

\/':{OO <S). Fro \7 7b~.?Jd. '~o fT~ 
Tax Assessor's Chart, Block & Lot Owner: Telephone: 

Chart# Block# Lot# /{lQIM ~ l)QvTI-eV ~e\{~ 

~ 53-9407~3-~ - F- 9"* \~ 
Lessee/Buyer's Name (If Applicable) CostOf &,~
 

Work: $_..L~---I-~_~~~
 

Fee: $ _
 

C of a Fee: $'
 

<. 

Current Specific use:
 
ITnan~whrtwasilie~~o~~~ ~~~~~~~ _
 
ProposedSpe~cuse:_~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ _
 

Project description: Q. ~'v~\e.. pW\.~ \ \J \-o,~ \i)\~':- "-J ~V ~ ~QU."~ S e.~~a . l~ l(e.
\\J~-\e:< S~a\t TeGL'-:S \5 \N'\.~( ftr'~h.,T~1: 1\..,5 w. \l be.. Gl /J-;). &1'(W'\.
Y(3.~\!. st~ I~ \"'-O\N\.e. \1):T\/,- Q\~ ~~T ( GYee", \J\N:~.-te-(\'<ltls \0~ \l be \!l.,.'5d 

€... Q..\u5~\')~\ - Q. - \s ~ Su.yue ·or. 
Contractor's name, address & telephone: 

Who should we contact when the permit is ready:u1I!tJAMcM ~~ 

:r 

I hereby certify that I am the Owner of record of the named property, or that the owner of record authoriz reposed work and th t I have 
been authorized by the owner to make this application as his/her authorized agent. I agree to conform to all applica of this ju . diction. 
In addition, if a permit for work described in this application is issued, I certify that the Code Official's authorized representative ave the 
authority to enter all areas covered by this permit at any reasonable hour to enforce the provisions of the codes applicable to this permit. 

Signature of applicant: /j//rxAl/~(£JfilIlZ) I Date: 

This is not a permit; you may not commence ANY work until the permit is issued. 



City of Portland, Maine - Building or Use Permit 
389 Congress Street, 04101 Tel: (207) 874-8703, Fax: (207) 874-8716 

Permit No: 

06-1549 

Date Applied For: 

10/23/2006 

CBL: 

083B F009001 

Location of Construction: 

83 DIAMOND AVE 

Owner Name: 

BARTLETT NANCY W & NANC 

Owner Address: 

11 SAWYER ST 

Phone: 

Business Name: Contractor Name: Contractor Address: Phone 

LesseelBuyer's Name Phone: 

I 
Permit Type: 

Single Family 

Proposed Use: 

Single Family Home - New 1200 Sq Ft Single Family Home 

Proposed Project Description: 

New 1200 Sq Ft Single Family Home 

Approval Date: 11/22/2006 

Ok to Issue: ~ 

Reviewer: Ann Machado Dept: Zoning Status: Approved with Conditions 

Note: See letter dated 11/8/06. 
11/20/06 Received two affidavits that the lot is a lot of record, and with other information submitted, we 
determine that the lot meets the criteria of a lot of record. 
11/20/06. The two parking spaces need to be located passed the front setback & the pre & post construction 
grade on the elevation plans needs to be more clear. I can't sign off until these are cleared up. 

1) This permit is being approved on the basis of plans submitted. Any deviations shall require a separate approval before starting that 
work. 

2) This property shall remain a single family dwelling. Any change of use shall require a separate permit application for review and 
approval. 

3) As discussed during the review process, the property must be clearly identified prior to pouring concrete and compliance with the 
required setbacks must be established. Due to the proximity of the setbacks of the proposed addition, it may be required to be 
located by a surveyor. 

4) Separate permits shall be required for future decks, sheds, pools, and/or garages. 

Dept: Building Status: Approved with Conditions Reviewer: Tom Markley Approval Date: 11/2212006 

Note: building portion done and waiting for DRC approval. Will sign off for approval when DRC done. Ok to Issue: ~ 

1) The design load spec sheets for any engineered beam(s) must be submitted to this office. 

2) This permit is issued based on the plans submitted. Variations in actual construction that effect grades may change the requirements 
for handrails and guards. 

3) Fastener schedule per the IRC 2003 

4) Separate permits are required for any electrical, plumbing, or HVAC systems. 
Separate plans may need to be submitted for approval as a part of this process. 

5) As discussed, hardwired interconnected battery backup smoke detectors shall be installed in all bedrooms, protecting the bedrooms, 
and on every level. 

6) Application approval based upon information provided by applicant. Any deviation from approved plans requires separate review 
and approrval prior to work. 

7) There must be a 2" clearance maintained between the chimney and any combustible material, with draft stopping per code at each 
level 

Dept: DRC 

Note: 

Status: Approved with Conditions Reviewer: Jay Reynolds Approval Date: 11/2712006 

Ok to Issue: ~ 

1) Erosion and Sedimentation control shall be established prior to soil disturbance, and shall be done in accordance with Best 
Management Practices, Maine Department of Environmental Protection Technical and Design Standards and Guidelines. 

2) The Development Review Coordinator reserves the right to require additional lot grading or other drainage improvements as 
necessary due to field conditions. 

3) All Site work (final grading, landscaping, loam and seed) must be completed prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy. 



I 

Location of Construction: Owner Name: Owner Address: Phone: 

83 DIAMOND AVE BARTLETT NANCY W & NANC 11 SAWYER ST 

Business Name: Contractor Name: Contractor Address: Phone 

Lessee/Buyer's Name Phone: I Permit Type: 

Single Family 

4) Two (2) City of Portland approved species and size trees must be planted on your street frontage prior to issuance of a Certificate of 
Occupancy. 

Comments:
 

1116/2006-amachado: Penny said that the ownership changes on the date that the land is signed over to the new owner. The deed for
 
this lot was signed on May 27, 2004. Nancy deeded the abutting property to her son on June 7, 2004. Since she owned both lots for 11
 
days, her lot is not a lot of record and so it does not meet the required lot size for a lot in the IRl. See letter dated 1118/06.
 

11/14/2006-amachado: Received affidavit and exhibits fom Penny Littell from Nancy Bartlett and her attorney Brenda Buchanan
 
documenting that the lot the house is being built on (083B F009 & 016) was transfered to Nancy Bartlett after she transferred her other
 
property (083B F008 & 017) to her son.
 

11114/2006-amachado: Spoke to Nancy Bartlett. We still need more information on the lot. We need documentation showing when
 
Henry Picking, Elizbeth Hamill & Francis Helyar acquired the property.
 

10/30/2006-amachado: In the process of determining if this is a lot of record. Penny is checking if the transfer is when the deed is
 
recorded or when signed. Left message with Nancy Bartlett; need chain of title since July 15, 1985 for her lot and the lot that Ryan
 
Franklin Bartlett owns.
 

11117/2006-amachado: Received documentation that the lot is a lot of record. 

11120/2006-amachado: Left message with Scott Teas. The two parking spaces need to be located passed the 30' front setback. Pre & 
post contruction grade on the elevation plans needs to be more clear. I will pass this permit on to the residential plan reviewers in the 

mean time. 

1112012006-amachado: Spoke to Richard Lowe, architect. The pre & post construction grades are all set. They still need to address the 

I parking spaces being located beyond the front 30' setback. 

11122/2006-tm: building and zoning done. 



Applicant: N~ BwYlt.kf Date: /0 I?o Jot, 

C'-B-L: O£3E - 'F-£) D'1 
~~t ~ 0 L~ I fl.f'1 

CIIECK-LIST A G(iINST ZONING ORDINANCE
 

Date - .f'..€W
 

Zone Location- T~)
 

, (fttti;i-O;;or corner lot ­

Proposed Use/Work - b\i\\; SI'J"U (;~\~ ~;-re_
 

S(!1 vrzge Disposal - f" ;-',dA.
 

LotStreet Frontage - roo 1fV\\f'l. - f ~o '5 'j y-t/)
 

Front Yard _ In 'fY'-dl . ./'1 \ 1~~
 

Rear Yard ~ ~ \!Y" ;'('..: ?, t ( ISCt..{d, 

Side Yart!» ;)..} JY'.~. -- d- \ \ \J."\ n s'h)-- ~~.(;e(,
 
:)1'an )f..~J~-~.
 

Projections ­

~dth ofLot- 1O:J\ rY\·lf'l. -,w' s(~, 

-> . Height - 3 -(I(\"\",,~.­

Lot Area. ~Ol':lJO <b ""i", .,1 o~~y-J\' 1;< ~ -~.,;., 1'1-'1 BWoP-..n::OVA 10) 0:<' d>.rn'"" 
. 1.~\·u1k1~~'7)1~, - 1l-,onr::P lo~o~r.(c~ 

Lot Coverage Impervious Surface - i).o"6 ::(s'-i:;Jrj;,\ -' I). '5'0'4) 
"'-~ Ok- .' 

Area per Family - ~.t~<:U-J $ 

~ Off-street Parking. J !f " ..1 ,r...."v'i~, - fYWi ~ Ix. I o~ ~'j o--eA '?J (hi S~fil' 

Loading Bays- il (" 

Site Plan (ni~~\r<Y J.OO~-(}J.o+­» 

Shoreland Zoning/Stream Protection> tI lit.
 

Flood Plains - -pc~ tj- 2M~ C
 



, I . 

~6rtland Water Dlsmcr 
. 

I 225 Douglass 31.. Box 3553 
I

I 

Portland. Maine 04104·3553
 
I (207) 774-5961
 

Ji ~ 

PORILAND WATER DISTRICT 
WINTER CONSTRUCTION THANK YOU 

£" ' '~ 
J \, 

REG 08-22~2006 15:52 
MARY 000021 

NeW SERVICE $312.00 
CHECK $3 12.00 

ACCOUNT NO. - .' . 

01>4-pl US 
'\ 

DEPT. OFBUILDING iNSPECTION 
CITYOF PORTLAND, ME 

OCT 3 0 2C06 

- RECEIVED 



IAnn Machado - Single family permit - 0 Diamond Ave. Page 1 I 

From: Ann Machado 
To: Jay Reynolds 
Date: 11/17/2006 3:49:08 PM 
Subject: Single family permit - 0 Diamond Ave. 

Jay-

We have enough information now to show that 0 Diamond Ave., 083-F-009 is a lot of record, so the 
building permit is moving forward. If you could do you review that would be great. 

Thanks, Ann 



!':oA:~~ ~ 

SUBSURFACE WASTEWATER DISPOSAL SYSTEM APPLICATION 
n -~ 

Street or Road 

Subdivision, Lot # I r 0 It$ () Double Foe I I( I() I FEE Charged 

L.P.J.# 01/'4',</1 

Owner or Applicant Statement 
I state that the information submitted is correctto the best of my 
knowledge and understand that any falsification is reason for the 
Department andlor Local Plumbing Inspector to deny a Permit. 

TYPE OF APPLICATION 
1. • First Time System 
2. 0 Replacement System 
Type Replaced : _
 
Year Installed: _
 

3. 0 Expanded System 
a. 0 One-time exempted 
b. 0 Non-exempted 

4 . 0 Experimental System 
5. 0 Seasonal Conversion 

o Private 

,« . . ....,.... . -. :£ ...::) 

c . 0 Increase in Tank Capacity 
d. II Filter on Tank Outlet 

PUMPING 
1. 0 Not Required 

2.II- May Be Required 

3. 0 Required » 
engineered or experimental systems: 

DOSE: 

SPECIFY 

THIS APPliCATION REQUIRES 
1. • No Rule Variance 
2. 0 First Time System Variance 

a. 0 Local Plumbing Inspector Approval 
b. 0 State & Local Plumbing Inspector Approval 

3. Replacement System Variance 
a. 0 Local Plumbing Inspector Approval 
b. 0 State & Local Plumbing Inspector Approval 

4. 0 Minimum Lot Size Variance 
5. 0 Seasonal Conversion Approval 

DISPOSAL FIELD TYPE & SIZE 

o Other: .-r--...._- - -.=;--
.Y 

SOIL DATA & DESIGN CLASS 
PROFILE CONDITION DESIGN 

sz. 1,4.lQ:.. I I 

3. 0 Other : _ 

CAPACITY gallons 

at O~. ion Hole # TPII'L 
Deptn /'. Elevation • 

OF ST LIMITING SOIL FACTOR 

,-
I Cutify that on (date) I completed a site evaluat ion on this property and state that the data reported are accurate and that the proposed 
system is in compl ian with the tate of Maine Subsurface Wastewater Disposal Rules (10-144A C R 241 ). 

~ 1'--oJ, rttsj) a;; k.t.A/ #3 t..J 1-

Signature of Owner or Applicant Date 

SIZE OF PROPERTY 

0 sq. fl . 
41" • acres 

SHORELAND ZONING 

o Yes • No 

Caution: Ins ions R uired 
I have inspected the installation authorized above and found it to be in compliance with 
the Subsurface Wastewater Disposal Rules Application . 

(1st) Date Approved 

Local Plumb ing Inspector Signature (2nd) Date Approved 

It ,. . ~'-.... ... :. i· ... 

TREATMENT TANK GARBAGE DiSPOSAL UNIT 
1. 'l. Concrete 1. 0 Stone Bed 2. 0 Stone Trench 1. 0 No 3. .Ii Maybe 

a. •, Regular 3. II Proprietary Device 2. 0 Yes» Spec ify one below: 
b. .. Low Profile a. • Cluster array c . 0 Unear a. 0 Muil i-compartment Tank 

2. • Plastic b. • RegUlar load d. 0 H-20 load b. 0 Tanks in Series 

Specify only for 

gallons 

7:A Site Evaluator ~natur~, SE 11 Date 

\ 12 til /1J&fha6CY gj9- 514& 
Site Evaluator Name Printed Telephone # 

DESIGN FLOW
 
/ tfO gallons per day
 

BASED ON:
 
1. • Table 501 .1 (dwelling unites) 
2. 0 Table 501.2 (other facilities) 

SHOW CALCULATIONS 
- for other facilities ­

2&-eLu~<2 

9~d ~/fl/,,~ 

3. 0 Section 503.0 (meter readings) 
ATTACH WATER-METER DATA 

Page 1 of 3 
HHE-200 Rev. 1/99 



I D.pGr..,....,t of Hyman ~ 

0Msi0n of HeGltn ~SUBSURFACE WASTEWATER DISPOSAL SYSTEM APPLICATION (207) 287-5672 F"AX (2011 281-4172 
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SOIL DESCRIPTION AND CLASSIFICATION (Location of Observation Holes Shown Above) 
Ot~s;po/ion Hole "'TP III • Test Pit 0 Boring Obs;~vo/)on Hole 7Pd Z. • Test Pit 0 E?Ning
~C:::--_':--,-I_'" Depth of Or gonic Horizon Above Mineral Soil ~ -{ .. Depth of Organic Horizon Above Mineral So:; 
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I 
SUBSURFACE WASTEWATER DISPOSAL SYSTEM APPUCATION 
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FILL REQUIREMENTS ... CONSTRUCTION ElEVATIONS 
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Doge :­ C,f 3 
~HE-20() Rev 7 ~~ 



------_._----_..--.__.---- ._-_..._---------_. 
SCALE: 

~ OTY PLANTAl1Ot! .. SU!IJMSION. ~ \Owte5 NI\I'£ - --1'-"::=J ~. RON) VERT.: r- 5·~_.&~ J,u ~-.ilt.Mt~~ Atkfttl&t 'ItDt!jc+Lctt --.J 
HORIZ.: 1M 5'•NOTES: i 

FILL REQUlREMENTS AT SECTION: It
 
BED LOC"TION. CONTRACTffi SHJ\Ll. FIELD Q-ECK
 

LFILL RECl.JIRMENTS VARY GREATLY EECAUSE OF 
DEPTH OF FILL (UPSLOPE) './~ </3ALL SLOPES BEFORE OETERMINlJ'-(; ACTUAL F1l.L 

REOLIDRMENTS. ~ 
2. NOTES ON PAGE lfA CFS.fn ME HEREBY MADE ~ART OF THIS DEPTH OF FILL (DOWNSLOPE) ~~ 43"H-E-200 FORM. ~ z;.~ v 6~"~, r....p A/tr~;; -

I- ' 

3. n-E FlRST 6- DIRECTLY 8ENEATH THE IN-~INS SHJ\LL BE MEDIUM .------------.---------.-. d 
TO COARSE TEX1l.RED SAND. WITH AN EFFECTIVE SIZE OF CONSTRUCTION ELEVATiONS:0.25 TO 2.0 MM. NO GREATER THAN 5~ PASSING A .200 SIEVE.
 
AND NO PAA·na..ES LARGER THAN 3/4 INCM OR MATERIALS MEETlNJ
 E.R.P. REFERENCE ELEVATION IS O·THE ASTM C-33 SPECIFICATION. CONCRETE OR WASHED SAN:) IS A 
REl.1A8l.E CHOICE. SUITABILITY CF SANK RlN SN'-O OR SITE DISPOSAL IJtVit~ tjf'~ 0-- /'1/1' -8 ~ 
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General Notes 
(attachment to form HHE-200) 

< 1,000gpdSepticSystem 

1.	 It is your right to get a second opinion if you don't agree with the professional opinion of Tooth 
& Associates. 

2.	 Property information is from the owner or applicant and shall be correct and verified prior to 
signing this HHE-200 application. 

3.	 All work shall be done per the Maine Subsurface Wastewater Disposal Rules dated 6/02 as 
amended. 

4.	 All work shall be done only in dry conditions for disposal area. 
5.	 No vehicular or equipment traffic to be allowed on disposal area. Construct disposal area 

outside the comer flags located in the field. Protect down slope area as well. 
6.	 Backfill, if required, is to be gravelly coarse sand to coarse sand texture and to be free of foreign 

debris. If backfill is coarser than original soil, then mix top 4" of backfill and original soil with 
rototiller. 

7.	 No neighboring wells are apparent (unless so indicated) within 100' of disposal area. Owner or 
applicant shall verify this prior to signing the HHE-200 application. 

8.	 The disposal field stone shall be clean, uniform in size and free of fines, dusts, ashes, or clay. It 
shall be no smaller than % inch and no larger than 2!1z inches in size (per Section 805.2.3 of the 
Maine Subsurface Wastewater Rules). 

9.	 Use minimum separation distances required (unless reduced by variance or special 
circumstance). 

a. Wells with water usage of 2,000 or more gpd or public water supply wells: 
Disposal fields: 300' 

Septic Tanks and Holding Tanks: 100' 
b. any well to disposal area:	 100' 
c. any well to septic tank	 100' 
d. septic tank or disposal area to lake, river, stream or brook: 100' for major watercourse 

50' for minor watercourse 
e. house to treatment tank:	 8' 
f. house to disposal area:	 20' 
g. all other separation distances, for less than 1,000 gpd per Maine Subsurface Wastewater 

Disposal Rules use Table 700.2. 
10. Location of septic near a wetland may require a separate permit. As such, the owner or applicant 

prior to construction of the septic system shall hire a professional wetland scientist to evaluate 
adjacent wetlands and prepare needed permits. 

11. Garbage disposals are not recommended and, if installed, are done so at the owner's risk. Follow 
Maine State Plumbing Code if installed. 

12. Pump Stations shall be water tight to prevent infiltration of ground and surface water. 
13. Pressure lines and	 force mains shall be flushed of any foreign material and pumps shall be 

checked for proper ooloff cycle before being put into service. 
14. Force mains, pump stations, and	 lor gravity piping subject to freezing shall be adequately 

insulated or installed below the frost line. 

Tooth & Associates23 Davis Anna, Gorham, Maine 04038 (207)839-5746 



---

BUILDING PER ~ONPROCEDURES 
Please cal 874-8703 or 874-8693 0 schedule your 

inspections as agreed upon 
Permits expire in 6 months, if the project is not started or ceases for 6 months. 

The Owner or their designee is required to notify the inspections office for the following 
inspections and provide adequate notice. Notice must be called in 48-72 hours in advance 
in order to schedule an inspection: 

By initializing at each inspection time, you are agreeing that you understand the
 
inspection procedure and additional fees from a "Stop Work Order" and "Stop
 
Work Order Release" will be incurred if the procedure is not followed as stated
 
below.
 

A 7uction Meeting will take place upon receipt of your building permit. 

~__ FootinglBuilding Location Inspection; Prior to pouring concrete 

~arSchedule Inspection: Prior to pouring concrete 

~ation Inspection: Prior to placing ANY backfill 

~min!!IROUgh PlumJ1.inglEll(ctljcal: Prior to any insulating or drywalling 

___ Finallc::rtin~~_oLQ~pancy: ~rior to any occupancy of the structure or 
...-- - - use. NOTE: There is a $75.00 fee per 

inspection at this point. . 

Certificate of Occupancy is not required for certain projects. Your inspector can advise 
~OU~'froject requires a Certificate of Occupancy. All projects DO require a final ~our 

Inspect 
___ If any of the inspections do not occur, the project cannot go on to the next 
PhazLESS OF THE NOTICE OR CIRCUMSTANCES. 

__ CERIFICATE OF OCCUPANICES MUST BE ISSUED AND PAID FOR, 
BEFORE THE SPACE MAY BE OCCUPIED 

1/h.~G 
Date 7 
eX~ Allv o£ 

ignature of Inspections Official //' Date 

eBL: f:J03 ~ 2 Building Permit #: a Cb - /s y~ 



DEPT. OFBUILDING INSPECTION 
CITYOF PORTLAND, ME 

NOV ' 7 2006 

RECEIVED
 

I, Susan Gage Knedler, being duly sworn and under oath do hereby depose and 
state that: 

1. My name is Susan Gage Knedler. 

2. I am the owner of Bay Area Title Services, LLC of Portland, Maine. 

3. In May, 2004, my firm was hired by Nancy W. Bartlett to search the title 
of a 17,000 square foot parcel located on Great Diamond Island then owned by Henry 
F. Picking, Elizabeth S. Hamill and Frances P. Helyer (the "Picking Parcel.") 

4. We have maintained the title file in this office since that time and I 
reviewed it prior to making this affidavit. 

5. The Picking Parcel is shown on City of Portland Tax Map 83B as Block 
F, Lots 9 and 16. It is located in the IR-l zone. 

6. Our title research showed that Henry F. Picking, Elizabeth S. Hamill and 
Frances P. Helyer held title to the Picking Parcel on July 15, 1985 (and had for many 
years previous to that date) and that they did not own any abutting parcels on July 15, 
1985 (or at any time previous to that date.) 

7. The purpose of this affidavit is to recite sufficient facts to allow the 
Portland Code Enforcement Office to determine that the Picking Parcel, which now is 
owned by Nancy W. Bartlett by virtue of a deed recorded in the Cumberland County 
Registry of Deeds in Book 21380, Page 76, has been held in separate and distinct 
ownership from all adjacent lots since July 15, 1985, and therefore is a legal lot of 
record as that term is defined by the Portland Zoning Ordinance, §14-433. 

/Iv~
Dated at Portland, Maine this day ofNovember, 2006. 



STATE OF MAINE 
CUMBERLAND, ss November /~ ,2006 

Then personally appeared the above-named SUSAN GAGE KNEDLER and 
stated, under penalty of perjury, that the foregoing statements are true and based on 
her personal knowledge. 

DEPT. OFBUILDING INSPECTION 
CITYOF PORTLAND, M.!. 

NOV 1 7 2006 

-RECEIVED
 

Before me, 

. )"·bl,... ' 
i 

DEBRA A. ROMPREY
 
Notary Public, Maine
 

My Commlsson Expires July 9,2013
 

Printed Name 

Commission Expires: 



DEPT. OFBUILDING INSPECTION 
CITY OF PORTLAND, ME 

WARREN & 
CURRIER NOV 1 4 2006 
BUCHANAN 

RECEIVED 
Limited Liability Company, P.A. 

Carol Godfrey Warren ,fov
David E. Currier 11
Brenda M. Buchanan REt1l 

November 13,2006 

Penny Littell, Esq.
 
Office of Corporation Counsel
 
City of Portland
 
389 Congress Street
 
Portland, Maine 04101
 

RE: Nancy Bartlett 

Dear Penny: 

Please find enclosed the original affidavit of Nancy Bartlett with exhibits attached, 
verifying that there was no lot merger with her former and current property on Great 
Diamond Island. 

Can you let me know when you have communicated the resolution of this to Code 
Enforcement so that I can let Nancy know she should go back in for her building permit? 

Many thanks, Penny. 

Best regards,~ ~J 
Brenda M. Buchanan 

Cc: Nancy W. Bartlett 

57 Exchange Street, Portland, Maine 04101-5020
 
Telephone (207) 772-1262 Telecopier (207) 772-1279 E-mail: counsel@wacubu.com
 



DEPT. OF BUILDING INSPECTION 
CITYOF PORTLAND, ME 

NOV 1 4 2006 

AFFIDA VIT 
RECEIVED 

I, Nancy W. Bartlett, having a mailing address of 11 Sawyer Street, Portland, 
Maine 04103, being duly sworn and under oath do hereby depose and state that: 

1. My name is Nancy W. Bartlett. 

2. On June 7, 2004, I conveyed a 17,000 square foot parcel located on 
Great Diamond Island ("Parcel One") to my son, Ryan Franklin Bartlett. This 
conveyance was a gift. 

3. Parcel One is shown on City of Portland Tax Map 83B as Block F, 
Lots 8 and 17. The deed evidencing this gift is recorded in the Cumberland County 
Registry of Deeds ("CCRD"), Book 21380, Page 74. A copy is attached hereto, 
marked as Exhibit A. 

4. On June 7, 2004, Henry F. Picking, Elizabeth S. Hanrill and Frances P. 
Helyer conveyed to me in my individual capacity and as custodian for my daughter 
Anne S. Bartlett a 17,000 square foot parcel located on Great Diamond Island 
("Parcel Two.") 

5. Parcel Two is shown on City of Portland Tax Map 83B as Block F, 
Lots 9 and 16. Parcel Two abuts Parcel One. The deed for the Parcel Two is 
recorded in the CCRD, Book 21380, Page 76. A copy is attached hereto, marked as 
ExhibitB. 

6. Parcel Two was conveyed to me for consideration of$15,400. A copy 
of the HlJD-l Settlement Statement confirming the date of the closing and the terms 
of the settlement is attached hereto, marked as Exhibit C. 

7. The deed for Parcel Two shown as Exhibit B reflects a date of 
execution of May 25, 2004 because at least some of the Sellers executed it prior to 
the closing, and they apparently dated it as of the date of their execution. However, 
as is borne out by the facts shown on Exhibit C, this deed was not delivered to me 
until June 7, 2004. 



8. The deed by which I conveyed Parcel One to my son was recorded at 
12:26:59 p.m. on June 8, 2004. 

9. The deed from Henry F. Picking et als conveying Parcel Two to me 
was recorded at 12:29:44 p.m. on June 8, 2006. 

10. The purpose of this affidavit is to clarify for the purpose of a municipal 
merger inquiry that I conveyed Parcel One to my son prior to accepting delivery of 
the deed for Parcel Two, and to set forth the details regarding the recording order of 
the deeds in the CCRD, which accurately reflects this order of events. 

Dated at Portland, Maine this 13th day ofNovember, 2006. 

1)1iV/'~.lP. 6~~ 
Nancy W. artIett 

STATE OF MAINE 
CUMBERLAND, ss 11/13/06 

Then personally appeared the above-named NANCY W. BARTLETT and 
stated, under penalty of perjury, that the foregoing statements are true and based on 
her personal knowledge. 

Before me, 

~/tJ,
 
Brenda M. Buchanan 
Attorney at Law 
Maine Bar # 7042 . 



• (j)
 
Exhibit A 

Dod: 42696 Bk:21380 pg= 74 

Quitclaim Deed with Covenant 
MaineStatutory ShortForm33 M.RS.A. §761 et seq. 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS TIIAT, Nancy W. Bartlett of 
Portland, County of Cumberland, State ofMaine, grants to Ryan Franklin Bartlett, of 
Portland, Cumberland County, State ofMaine, whose mailing address is i69 Newbury 
Street, Portland, Maine 04101, with quitclaim covenants, 

A certain lot or parcel of land situated in Portland, CountyofCUmberland, 
State ofMaine, more particularly described at Exhibit A, attached hereto 
and incorporated herein. 

Witness my hand and seal this 7 day of--=-~_-~u......,Y'.@~ , 2004 

·-nIlW\~W.~ ­
Nancy W. Bartlett 

State ofMaine Date: ~~ +,~'1•County ofCumberland 

Before me, personally appeared the above-named Nancy W. Bartlett, an 
unmarried woman, and acknowledged the reg' act and deed. 

l'lOcary onclAttp;ney at Law 
vSa,... ttYS"fI1, 

Please type or print name
 
My commission expires: _
 

DEPT. OF BUILDING INSPECT/ON 
CITYOF PORTLAND, ME 

NOV 1 4 2006 

RECEIVED 

• --.-.- -" --"- ._....•. - •.._'- - _--:--. _.-~._.,"n ',,, .'r· _"n.:-_'...•._- - .. " , , 



• __ .M ..__·.••~;..., ~'.·~. ~_·· ... -1._:·.~_·Jn.~_~7L./,.:..:....-.;., ....l--•• '._.__ ' ~ __ ... .,. __._;,...:••••.•. _~. '_'.M" _.:. '. • 

DoG: 42696 8k=21380 Pi: 15 

EXHIBIT A 

A certain lot or parcel of land with the buildings thereon, situated on Great Diamond 
Island, in the City ofPortland, County of Cumberland and State ofMaine, and more 
particularly bounded and described as follows: 

Two certain lots or parcels of land located on the southerly side ofDiamond Avenue, 
Great Diamond Island, Portland, County ofCumberland and State ofMaine, being Lots 
144 and 516 as depicted on Plan ofDiamond Island Association recorded in the 
Cumberland County Registry ofDeeds in Plan Book 4, Page 42. 

Said lots are also depicted on City ofPortland tax maps as 83B F-8 and 17. 

Meaning and intending to convey and herebyconveying the same premises described in a 
deed dated April 28, 1998 recorded at the Cumberland County Registry ofDeeds in Book . 
13780, Page 337. 

This deed is a gift from mother to SOD. 

Received 
Ieoordetl RI!J i ster or Deeds 

Jus 08,2004 12=26=59P 
CuDwlud CouRts 

JoIln a08ri ell 

... '., ,.,.._-_ __. """---'- -'-.-'-r--~~-"""T'-""-,----.-- --..- - -------.-.---..-..- -. 



...--_..._-_.. 
Exhibit B 

QillTCLAIMDEED WITH COVENANT 

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS, that FRANCES P. RELYAR, 

f/k/a Frances G. Picking ofFalmouth, County ofBamstable, Commonwealth of 
Massachusetts, whose mailing address is 186 Moorland Road, Falmouth; MA 02540, 

HENRY F. PICKING, ofBrunswick, County ofCumberland, State ofMaine, whose 

mailing address is 654 Gurnet Road, Brunswick, ME 04011 and ELIZABETH S. 

HAMILL, f/k:/aElizabeth Picking ofFalmouth, County of Cumberland, State ofMaine, 

whose mailing address is 32 Blueberry Lane, #216, Falmouth, ME 04105, for 

consideration paid, grant to NANCY W. BARTLETI and NANCY W. BARTLETT, as 

custodian for ANNE S. BARTLETT under the Maine Uniform Transfer to Minors Act, 

both of Portland, County ofCumberland, State ofMaine, AS JOINT TENANTS AND 

NOT AS TENANTS IN COMMON, whose mailing address is 12 Bryant Street, 

Portland, ME 04103 with QUITCLAIM COVENANT, two certain lots or parcels of 

land situated on Diamond Island, in Casco Bay, in Portland, County ofCumberland, 

State ofMaine, described as follows: 

Parcel One. Lot Nwnber One Hundred Forty-Three (143) on the Plan of Lands of 
Diamond Island Association (the "Corporation") recorded in the Cumberland County 
Registry of Deeds in Plan Book 4, Page 42, said Lot No. 143 being on the southeasterly 
side ofDiamond Avenue and having a frontage on said Avenue ofone hundred feet, and 
extending back therefrom about one hundred nine feet to land of the Deering heirs. 

Parcel 2. Lot Number Five Hundred Fifteen (515) on the Plan of Lands of said 
Diamond Island Association (the "Corporation") recorded in the Cumberland County 
Registry of Deeds in Plan Book 6, Page 4, said Lot No. ?15 being on the northwesterly 
side of Elwell Avenue and having a frontage on said Avenue of one hundred feet, and 
extending back therefrom seventy feet to Lot No. 143. 

Also the use in common with the other proprietors of cottage lots, of the wharves, 
beaches, avenues and streets; also of the grounds, groves and other property of the 

. Corporation on said Diamond Island, until the same shall 
special purposes by the Corporation or its Directors. 

fflJ eIJ· 
CITY OF PORTLAND, ME 

NOV 1 4 2006 

RECEIVED 



...• i _.. _ .. _. • .. t ·._I. ...J•.• .......;.__L.-----l-~_l.;,.:...... I ...;J i·.·· •..':..•__ ~~_":"'.. ':' ._.___:_.... I ...
 

Dod: 426'17 &k=21380 h= 77 

With respect to each lot; this conveyance is made, however, subject to the
 
following conditions and limitations, to-wit:
 

First. - The said lot shall notbe used for any other purpose than the building, 
maintaining and occupying ofa dwelling house or cottage, with its appurtenances 
thereon, without the consent in writing of a majority of the Directors of said Corporation, 
and no trees within said lot shall be cut or destroyed without the written consent ofsaid 
Directors as aforesaid. No mercantile .business shan be transacted on said lot, and no 
building, house .or cottage thereon shall·be used for any illegal purpose. 

. , Second. -No,building or part of a 'building shall be erected on said lot within 
twenty feet of said.Avenue nor within ten feet ofthe land of any adjoining 'proprietor, and 
no building shall. be 'erected' thereon until the' plan'of same shall.have received. the written 
approvalofa majority of said Directors..Each dwelling house, unless other proper 
provision is made' with the written approval of a majority ofsaidDirectors, shall be 
provided with a:suitable covered cesspool for drainage and a suitable earth closet, the 
form, construction and location ofboth ofwhich shall receive the written approval of a 
majority of said Directors. 

Third. -The owner shall keep all buildings in good repair, and the premises in a 
tidy condition, and shall not allow anything to remain upon them deleterious to the public 
health, and shall promptly conform to any and all other sanitary rules and regulations for 
promoting. order, which maybe prescribed by the. Corporation or its Directors. 

Fourth. - The design of-said Corporation being to secure for its members and 
those to whom its lands may be sold, desirable seaside residences, free from 
objectionable associations, it makes this conveyance upon the condition that said lot shall 
not be sold, leased or alienated by any owner thereo:f, without the written consent of a 
majority of said Directors. 

Reference is'made. toa probate proceeding for Sherwood Picking, who died on 
September 1, 1941, testate, Cumberland County Probate Court Docket No. 33402. 
Elizabeth W .Picking, life tenant with respect to the-parcels herem described under the 
WillofSherwood Picking, diedon February 20, 1999.FUrtherrefeience may be had to 
probate proceedings for LauraPicking, who diedon March 20, 1933, testate, Cumberland 
County Probate Court Docket No. 24769. 

WItNESS, our hands arid seals this a15"'& day ofthe month ofMay, 2004. 

..2­

, . 
·~--·····"~..,.,.--r-~ -'.-_._-­



.2697 Bk=21380P9: 78 

COMMONWEALTH· OF MASSACHIJSETTS 
BARNSTABLE, SS. \ May 2L,2004 

. ; . 

Then personally appeared the above-.riamedFRANCES P. HELYAR and 
acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be herfree act-and deed. 

MICHAEL C.PALMER '. . 
Notary Public . .'; . . 

'Commonwealth ofMassachusetts 
My Commission Expires 

July1S, 2010 

~/f/~~PubliC .Ql· . 
·tfl/~. n1 e r 

Printed Name 

STATE OF MAINE 
CUMBERLAND, SS. May ;1-7 ' 2004 

Then personally appeared the above-namedHENRYF. PICKING and 
acknowledged the.foregoing instrument to be his free act-and deed. 

'. 'PETER E. HOAR 
'.' ,.,. ~ N6TABYPUsUC 

-< STATE: OF MAtte 
~y CQMM.~ ... EXPlRE~ ~RJL 9, 2005 

Prii1tedName 

~ ~ ...: 

-3­

.............. """. ".. . • . _~-_ ..-.__ .,.----_._._~ ·.~.·····.·._· .._·"o·-,~~.,.,;·.,·,~_, ··· .. - _- ~~-._...•.........•.•.--_ -.
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Doct: 42697 Bk=21380 pg: 79 

STATE OFMAlNE
 
CUMBERLAND, SS. MaY4--~ 2004'
 

Then personally appeared the above-named ELIZABETH S. HAMILL and 
,acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be her free act and deed 

Before me, 

~
 

-4~ 
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DEPT. OFBUILDING INSPECTION 
CITYOF PORTLAND, ME 

OCT 3 0 2006 

RECEIVED'-------------­



Strengthening a Remarkable City, Building a Community for Lif« • Wll'llJ.portJdndmdine.g()t' 

Lee Urban- Director ofPlanning and Development 
Marge Schmuckal, Zoning Administrator 

November 8, 2006 

Nancy Bartlett
 
11 Sawyer Street
 
Portland, ME 04103
 

RE: Diamond Avenue, Great Diamond Island - 083B F009 - IR1 - new single family 
home - permit #06-1549 

Dear Ms. Bartlett, 

I am in receipt of your application to build a single-family home at Diamond Avenue on 
Great Diamond Island. Section 14-145.5(a)(1) of the ordinance states that the minimum 
lot size for a single family home is forty thousand square feet for lots with public water or 
60,000 square feet for lots without public water. The site plan that you submitted states 
that your lot size is 17,762.32 square feet, which is less than the minimum amount that is 
required . Section 14-145.5(a)(1) does go on to say that there is an exception to the 
required minimum lot size under section 14-433 concerning lots of record. Section 14­
433 says that "Any lot of record as of July 15, 1985, and held under separate and distinct 
ownership from adjacent lots . .. may be considered a buildable lot in the IR1 
zone ...provided further that a lot in the IR1 zone shall have a minimum area of ten 
thousand square feet." Section 14-433 does not apply to your application because your 
lot is not a lot of record. The deed giving you ownership of your property was signed on 
May 27, 2004. You owned the adjacent lot (083B F008) at this time, so your property is 
not a lot of record under Section 14-433. Since your property is not a lot of record and it 
does not meet the minimum lot size requirement for the IR1 zone, I must deny your 
request to build a single family home. 

You have the right to appeal my decision. If you wish to exercise your right to appeal, 
you have thirty days from the date of this letter in which to appeal. Ifyou should fail to 
do so, my decision is binding and not subject to appeal. I have enclosed a Practical 
Difficulty Variance Application and the Application Process for the Zoning Board of 
Appeals. If you choose not to file an appeal, you are entitled to get most ofyour money 
back if you bring in the original receipt you got when you applied for the permit. 

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please feel free to call me. 

Room 315 - 389 Con!1ess Street-Portland, Maine 04101 (207) 874-8695 - FAX:(207) 874-8716 - TTY:(207) 874-3936 



?r-Yj;lL-

Ann B. Machado 
Zoning Specialist 
(207) 874-8709
 

Cc. file 
Jay Reynolds 

Room 315 - 389 Congress Street - Portland, Maine 04101 (207) 874-8695 - FAX:(207) 874-8716 - TTY:(207) 874-3936
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STT~"\7Al~T TI~~LI~(~ 
(. l TAR-\NTY (~(ll\1 PA~Y 

STEWAnT TITLE GUARANTY COMPANY, A Texas Corporation, herein called the Company, for a valuable 
consideration, hereby commits to issue its policy or policies of title insurance, as identified in Schedule A, in favor 
of the proposed Insured named in Schedule A, as owner or mortgagee of the estate or interest covered hereby in 
the land described or referred to in Schedule A, upon payment of the premiums and charges therefor; all subject 
to the provisions of Schedules Aand B and to the Conditionsand Stipulations hereof. 

This Commitment shall be effective only when the identity of the proposed Insured and the amount of the policy 
or policies committed for have been inserted in Schedule A hereof by the Company, either at the time of the 
issuance of this Commitment or by subsequent endorsement. 

This Commitment is preliminary to the issuance of such policy or policies of title insurance and all liability and 
obligations hereunder shall cease and terminate six months after the effective date hereof or when the policy or 
policies committed for shall issue, whichever first occurs, provided that the failure to issue such policy or policies 
is not the fault of the Company. 

II 

'!
I 

THIS COMMITMENT IS NOT AN ABSTRACT, EXAMINATION, REPORT, OR REPRESENTATION OF FACT 
OR TITLE AND DOES NOT CREATE AND SHALLNOT BETHE BASIS OF ANY CLAIM FOR NEGLIGENCE, 
NEGLIGENT MISREPRESENTATION OR OTHER TORT CLAIM OR ACTION. THE SOLE LIABILITY OF COM­
PANY AND ITS TITLE INSURANCE AGENT SHALL ARISE UNDER AND BE GOVERNED BY PARAGRAPH 3 
OF THE CONDITIONS. 

Signed under seal for the Company, but this Commitment shall not be valid or binding until it bears an autho­
rized Countersignature. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Stewart Title Guaranty Company has caused its corporate name and seal to be 
hereunto affixed by its duly authorized officers on the date shown in Schedule A. 

fizec S:gncJory 

bAY AR1:A TITLE SERVICES 
Company 

Portland, Maine 
City. Stale 



STEWART TITLE GUARANTY COMPANY
 

COMMITMENT FOR TITLE INSURANCE
 

SCHEDULE A
 

COMMITMENT NO.:40533 

EFFECTIVE DATE AND TIME: May 13,2004 at 04:30pm 

1.	 Policies to be issued: 

Amount of Insurance 

(a) ~ALTA OWNER'S POLICY	 SI5,400.00 

Proposed Insured:
 
Nancy Bartlett and Anne Shirley Bartlett
 

(b) DALTA LOAN POLICY 

Proposed Insured:
 
NtA, its successors and assigns as their interests may appear.
 

2.	 The estate or interest in the land described or referred to in this Commitment and covered herein is: 

Fee Simple 

3.	 Title to said estate or interest in said land is at the effective date hereof vested in: 

Henry F. Picking and Elizabeth S. Hamill and Frances P. Helyer 

4.	 The land referred to in this Commitment is described as follows: 

Lots 143 & 515 Diamond Avenue, Great Diamnond Is in Portland, County of Cumberland, and State of 
Maine more particularly described as set forth in Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof. 



STEWART TITLE GUARANTY COMPANY
 

COMMITMENT FOR TITLE INSURANCE
 

SCHEDULE B, SECTION 1
 

COMMITMENT NO.: 40533 

The following are requirements to be complied with: 

I.	 Instruments necessary to create the estate or interest to be insured must be properly executed, delivered and 
duly filed for record 

a)	 Obtain and record satisfactory deed vesting title in the insured premises in Nancy W. Bartlett and Anne 
Shirley Bartlett. 

2.	 Pay the full consideration to, or for the account of, the grantors or mortgagors. 

3.	 Pay all taxes, charges, assessments, levied and assessed against subject premises, which are due and 
payable. 

4.	 Satisfactory evidence should be had that improvements and/or repairs or alterations thereto are completed 
that contractor, sub-contractors, labor and materialmen are all paid; and have released of record all liens or 
notice of intent to perfect a lien for labor material. 

5.	 Upon full disclosure to the Company of the nature and scope of this transaction and its review and approval 
of the closing documents, including updated certifications of title, the Company reserves the right to raise 
such other and further exceptions and requirements as are appropriate. 



STEWART TITLE GUARANTY COMPANY
 

COMMITMENT FOR TITLE INSURANCE
 

SCHEDULE B, SECTION 2
 

EXCEPTIONS
 

COMMITMENT NO.: 40533 

Schedule B of the policy or policies to be issued will contain exceptions to the following matters unless the same are 
disposed of to the satisfaction of the Company: 

1.	 Defects, liens, encumbrances, adverse claims or other matters, if any, created, first appearing in the public 
records or attaching subsequent to the effective date hereof but prior to the date of the Proposed Insured 
acquires for value of record the estate or interest or mortgage thereon covered by this Commitment. 

2.	 Rights or claims of parties in possession not shown by the public records. 

3.	 Unrecorded easements, discrepancies or conflicts in boundary lines, shortage in area and encroachments, 
which an accurate and complete survey would disclose. 

4.	 Unfiled mechanics' or materialmen's liens. 

5.	 All municipal liens for real estate taxes and assessments which are due and payable as of the date hereof and 
such as become due and payable hereafter. 

6.	 IF THE INSURED PREMISES IS A CONDOMINIUM UNIT: Covenants, conditions, restrictions, 
reservations, easements, liens for assessments, options, powers of attorney, and limitations on title, created 
by the laws of the State of the insured premises or set forth in the Master Deed or Declaration of 
Condominium, in the related By-Laws, in the Declaration of Trust, or Site Plans and Floor Plans as duly 
recorded in the appropriate land records office and as the same may have been lawfully amended, and in 
any instrument creating the estate or interest insured by this policy. 

7.	 Any exception, reservation, restriction, easement or condition set out in the attached Exhibit A. 

8.	 Title to and rights of the public and others entitled thereto in and to those portions of the insured premises I 
lying within the bounds of adjacent streets, roads and ways. 

9.	 Rights, restrictions, easements, conditions and matters set forth on a Plan of Diamond Island Association 
recorded at the Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in Plan Book 4, Page 42. 

10.	 Conditions set forth in a deed from Diamond Island Association dated May 18, 1883 recorded a the 
Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in Book 500, Page 198. NOTE HOWEVER: Reference is made to 
a release or modification of some or all of said conditions in an instrument recorded at the Cumberland 
County Registry of Deeds in Book 10'D ,Page T~ . 

11.	 Easement to Island Light & Water Company dated March 17, 1926 recorded at the Cumberland County 
Registry of Deeds in Book 1228, Page 205. 

12.	 Title to and rights of others in the ways and streets laid out on the above-referenced plans. 
13.	 Effect of 33 M.R.S.A Sec. 1651, et seq., the 'Maine Uniform Transfers to Minors Act' on the use and sale 

of the property." 



COMMITMENT NO.: 40533 

EXHIBIT A 

FOR COMMITMENT AND POLICY 

A certain lot or parcel ofland with the buildings thereon, situated on Great Diamond Island, in the City of Portland, 
County of Cumberland and State of Maine, and more particularly bounded and described as follows: 

Two certain lots or parcels ofland located on the southerly side of Diamond Avenue, Great Diamond Island, 
Portland, County of Cumberland and State of Maine, being Lots 144 and 516 as depicted on Plan of Diamond Island 
Association recorded in the Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in Plan Book 4, Page 42. 
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SCHEDULE A 

Elliott - Glickman 
Great Diamond Island, Portland, Maine 

A certain lot or parcel of land, with the bUildings and 
structures thereon, situated on the south~rly end of Great 
Diamond Island in the City of Portland, County of Cumberland 
and state of Maine bounded and described as follows: 

Beginning at a granite monument on the intersection of the 
southeasterly sideline of Elwell Avenue and the southwesterly 
sideline of Zephyr' Street as shown on the ·Plan of Property 
Belonging to the Diamond Island Association, Casco Bay, Maine­
dated December 18, IB85 and recorded in the Cumberland County 
Registry of Deeds in Plan Book 6, Page 4, said granite monument 
being distant two hundred nine (209.00) feet on a bearing of ~ 

45° 00' 45· E from a granite monument at the intersection of 
the southeasterly sideline of Diamond Avenue and the 
southwesterly sideline of Zephyr Street, 

Thence S 45° 00' 45· E along land now or formerly of King 
Resources Company one thousand nine hundred fifty and twenty' 
hundredths (1,950.20) feet to a granite monument near the top 
of the bank overlooking Casco BaY1 

Thence S 1° 46' 30· W along said land of King Resources Company 
one hundred forty-three and seventy-three hundredths (143.73) 
feet to a solid iron pin in the ledge, 

Thence continuing S P 46' 30· W along s a i d land of 1\ing 
Resources Company six (6) feet to the high water mark of Casco 
Bay; 

Thence generally southwesterly by the meandering high water 
mark of Casco Bay four thousand five hundred sixty (4,560, fe~t 

more or less to the southern tip of Great Diamond Island; 

Thence northerly and easterly along the high water mark of 
Casco Bay one thousand two hundred eighty (1,280) feet more or 
less to a point distant about two hundred fifty-two and 
sixty-seven hundredths (252.67) feet on a bearing of S 45· 03' 
30· W from a granite monument, said point being on the 
southeasterly boundary of land now or formerly of the Diamond 
Island Association, 

Thence the following courses and distances by said land now or 
formerly of the Diamond Island Association: 

N 45° 03' 30· E fifteen (15) feet more or less to an iron pipe 
at the top of the bank, 

Continuing N 45° 03' 30· E two hundred thirty-seven and 
sixty-three hundredths (237.63) feet to the aforesaid granite 
monument, 

Continuing N 45° 03' 30· E five hundred eighty-two and 
forty-five hundredths (582.45) feet to the southwesterly corner 
of the premises conveyed by Edward D. Noyes to Robert W. 
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Laughli n by deed dated ,conveyed by Edward D. Noyes to Robert W.
 
Laughlin by deed dated August 31, 1960 and recorded in said
 
Registry in Boo~ 2561, Page 187;
 

Thence N 69° 34' E al ong s a i d premises conveyed to Robert W.
 
Laughlin and along a st one wall two hu ndred eighty-two and
 
forty-six hundredths (282.46) feet to a point;
 

Thence N 70° 42' 30· E along said premises conveyed to Robert 
W. Laughlin and along a stone wall three hundred thirty-nine
 
and forty-seven hundredths (339.47) feet to a point;
 

Thence N 15° 00' 00· W along said premises conveyed tO ,Robert 
W. Laughlin and along a stone wall three hund red seven and
 
eighty-six hundredths (307.86) feet to a point;
 

Thence N 45° 03' 30 · E along said land now or formerly of the
 
Diamond Island 'As s oc iat ion th ree hund red f ifty-s ix and
 
forty-two hundredths' (356.42) feet to a granite monument;
 

Thence N 44° 52' 30· W along said land now or formerly of the
 
Diamond Island Assoc iat ion three hundred forty-e ight and
 
twenty-six hund r ed t hs (348.26) feet to a granite monument;
 

Thence N 45° 02' E one thousand ninety-one and sixty-seven
 
hundredths (1,091 .67) feet to the point of beginning.
 

Also conveying all my right, title and interest to the flats 
and	 ledges betwe en high and low water mar k adjacent to the 
above described land. 

Exce pt ing from t he a bove:	 I 

;1 I1.	 Land ano easements appur tena nt ther eto c onveyed to the
 
Po r t l and Club by Henry Deer ing by deed dated April 16, 1888
 
and recorded in said Reg istry in Book 546, Page 303; 11 I,
 

l
II

I 
~ 2.	 Land and easements appurtenant thereto conveyed to Joseph 

W. Whitney by Edward D. Noyes e t al. by dee d dated
 
September 17, 1919 and recorded in s a i d Registry in Book
 
1033, ' Page l6 q; ,
 

3~	 Land con veyed to Charles Crouch by Edward D. Noyes by deed
 
dated Sep t embe r 4, 1958 and recorded i n Book 2432, Page 2601
 

. " \

4 . '	 Land con veyed to Haridon W. Miller by Edward D. Noyes by
 
deed dated November 10, 1959 and recorded in said Registry
 ,

• i:in Book 2511, Page 303 ; 

1:5.	 Land, buildings and s t r uc t ur e s conveyed to Maine Port 
Aut ho r i t y by Edward Deering Noyes, Jr. by deed dated 

"I
I !'October 25, 1961 and recorded i n sa id Reg istry i n Book I
I

2643, Page 1; I·
 

6.	 La nd conveyed to Rober t P. No ri ng et al . by Edward D. Noyes I Iby deed dat ed March 14, 1963 and reco rded in said Registry 
in Book 2737, Page 337/ I ! 

I	 .' 
.~7.	 Land and easements ap purtenant thereto tonveyed to Earle D. I I . 

Reed et al. by Milton V. Smith by deed dated September 3, 
1968 and recorded in said Registry in Book 3058, Page 72; ij	 ~. 

I i ~ 
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1 
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-2-	 I ~ 

I ~ I 



.',' ~"',~ - ~ ,,- : ,~' ,.:,.• >•...;,'.•:, 

~."~"-.;' <·1 
·n· 

340
 

8.	 Land conveyed to Leonard Allen and Margaret E. Allen by 
David L. Elliott and Diane B. Elliott by deed d~ted January 
4, 1979 and recorded in said Registry in Book 4364, Page 
304; 

9.	 Rights conveyed to Peaks Island Corporation and Island 
Light and Water Company by the Deering heirs in the 
agreement dated November 18, 1924.and recorded in said 
Registry in Book 1189, Page 171 

10.	 Rights conveyed to New England Telephone and Telegraph 
Company by Edward D. Noyes, Jr. by deed dated September 19, 
1957 and recorded in said Registry in Book 2380, Page 3531 

11.	 Rights of the public in the roads known as Nancy Lane and 
Nicholas Street, 

12.	 Lease to David E. Farnham dated July 1, 19601 

13.	 Lease to Norbert Berube dated May, 1961 as extended to June 
30, 1972. 

There is included in this conveyance the benefit of all the 
easements, rights of way, conditions and restrictions contained 
and reserved in the above listed conveyances. 

There is also included in this conveyance the rights ot way and 
easements conveyed to Milton v~ Smith by Hannah Woodman by deed 
dated May 4, 1955 and recorded in said Registry in Book 2230, 
Page 176. 

The	 above described premises contain 98 acr~g, more or less, 
including the upland and public ro~Go but not including the 
land excepted unner Items 1-8 above. 

All	 bearings are magnetic as ot 1971. 

Meaning and intending to convey and hereby cnnveying the p~~e 

premises, wi~h the exception ot Item B above, conveyed to David 
L. Elliott (Grantor herein) and Diane B. Elliott by Milton V. 
Smith and Betty L. Smith by deed dated December 29, 1971 and 
recorded in said Registry of Deeds in Book 3207, Page 160. 

ALSO, all my right, title and interest in another certain lot 
or parcel of land, with the buildings and structures thereon, 
situated on the southerly end of Great Diamond Island in the 
City of Portland, County of Cumberland and State of Maine 
bounded and describe~ as follows: 

Beginning at a granite monument on the intersection of the 
southeasterly siceline of Elwell Avenue and the southwesterly !sideline of Zephyr Street as shown on the -Plan of Property i
Belonging to the Diamond Island Association, Casco Bay, Maine­
dated December 18, 1885 and recorded in the Cumberland County 
Registry of Deeds in Plan Book 6, Page 4, said granite monument 
being distant two hunJred nine (209.00) feet 6n a bearing of S 
45° 00' 45- E from a granite monument at the intersection of 
the southeasterly sideline ot Diamond Avenue and the 
southwesterly sideline of Zephyr Street; 

Thence S 45° 02' 00· W one thousand ninety-one and sixty-seven 
hundredths (1,091.67) feet to a granite monument1 thence N 44° 
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52' 30· Wane hu nd r ed (100.00) feet to a point: thence N 45° 
02' 00· E to land now or formerly of King Resources Company; 
thence S 45° 00' 45· E one hundred (l00.00) feet, more or less, 
to the point of beginning. 

Meaning and intending to convey and hereby conveying the same 
premises conveyed to David L. Elliott (Grantor herein) and 
Diane B. Elliott by Milton V. Smith and Betty L. Smith by deed 
dated December 29; 1971 and recorded in said Registry of Deeds 
in Book 3207, Page 164. The warranty covenants of this deed 
shall not apply to said premises described in said deed 
recorded In Book 3207, Page 164 and shall be limited to lawful 
claims and demands of all persons claiming by, through or under 
me. 

Reference is also made to a deed from Diane B. Elliott to David 
L. Elliott dated March 29, 1980 and recorded in said Registry 
of Deeds in Book 4584, Page 176 and to a deed from Betty L. 
Smith to David L. Elliott dated June 23, 1981 and recorded in 
said Registry of Deeds in Book 4808, Page 216. Reference is 
further made to a Department of Environmental Protection Site 
Location Order dated August 25, 1976 and recorded in said 
Registry of Deeds in Book 3906, Page 306 and a Site Location 
Condition Removal dated November 19, 1976 and recorded in said 
Registry of Deeds in Book 3940, Page 141. This conveyance 
includes all the Grantor's right, title and interest in said 
Orders and other applicable permits and is subject to the 
conditions and obligations imposed therein. 

The above-described premises are shown on an unrecorded plan 
entitled ·Plan Of Land on Great Diamond Island, Portland, Maine 
for David Elliott· by Owen Haskell, Inc. dated December 16, 
1971. A portion of the premises is also shown on a plan 
entitled ·Great Diamond Shores· by Land Use Consultants, Inc. 
dated August 2, 1976 and recorded in said Registry of Deeds in 
Plan Book 114, Page 36. 

This conveyance is made subject to current real estate taxes 
which the Grantees, by acceptance of this deed, assume and 
agree to pay. 

-4­



(lp 11llllr anb til ~111b the atoregranted and bargained premises, with all 

the privileges and appurtenanoes thereot, to the said 
Albert B. Glickman and Judith L. Glickman, 
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as Joint 

assigns, 

~""11 I 
I am 

are free 

that 

tenants and not as tenants in oommon, their heirs and 

to their own use and 

do rnueuant with the 
lawfully seized 

of all encumbranoes; 

behoof forever. 

said Grantees, as aforesaid, that 
in fee of the premises, that they 

except as aforesaid; 

I have good right to sell and oonvey the same 

to the said Grantees to hold as aforesaid; and that I 

and my heirs shall and will J[lttrrttnt unll IDrftnb the same to the 
said Grantees, their heirs and assigns against the lawful 

demands of all persons, except as aforesaid. 

in mUntslJ UHltrtU!. I, the said David L. Elliott, 

and Kimberly S. Elliott, 

wife of the said David L. Elliott, 

olaims and 

joining in this deed ae Grantors, and 

relinquishing and oonveying all rights by descent and all other 

rights in the above deso~ibed proMises, have hereunto set our 

hands and seal s this l~f5 day of Il..v~ 
in the year of our Lord one thousand nine hundr-ed and ei~hty- two. 

S>t9ntb. ~tttltb unb IDr!tutrrb
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David L. Elliott 

"I,~nt~,j""au..O.tt " . 
Kimberly S. Elliott 
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'REGISTRY OF' 
ReceiVed at 

!esiete". ~..nc"gX:m::tX~K¥BOOKSO/4 PAGE337 £r~~~ 
aJ;-I1I"-~ 

N~J+'psb; re (\..uJ.•.JiI.. 3.
 

@ttntr tlf~K~ "Will~.~.., S11.
 

Personally appeared the above named 

AUG 19 1982 

David L. Elliott 

the foregoinB instrument to be 

Before 

DZEDS Cm.'BE!\LA?fD COUNTY. Y.AINE
7' l,ISd :f9I~. and recorded in 

19 82 

and aoknowledged 

his ~freeaot and deed. 

me, (! 

xnx~ntl~~. 

'~~Z"$ Petelic. 
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CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE
 

DEVELOPMENT REVIEW APPLICATION
 
2006-0207PLANNING DEPARTMENT PROCESSING FORM 
Application I. D. Number Zoning Copy 

10/20/2006
Bartlett Nancy W & Marge Schmuckal 

Application Date 
Applicant 

11 Sawyer St , Portland, ME 04103 Single Family Home GDI 

Applicant's Mailing Address Project Name/Description 

Nancy Bartlett Diamond Ave, Portland, Maine 

ConsultantlAgent Address of Proposed Site 

Agent Ph: (207)653-9407 Agent Fax: 083B F009001 

Applicant or Agent Daytime Telephone, Fax Assessor's Reference: Chart-Block-Lot 

Proposed Development (check all that apply): ~ New Building D Building Addition D Change Of Use ~ Residential D Office D Retail 

D Manufacturing D Warehouse/Distribution D Parking Lot D Apt ~ D Condo 0 D Other (specify) 

Proposed Building square Feet or # of Units Acreage of Site Zoning 

Check Review Required: 

D Site Plan (major/minor) 

D Amendment to Plan - Board Review 

D Amendment to Plan - Staff Review 

D After the Fact - Major 

D After the Fact - Minor 

D Zoning Conditional - PB 

D Zoning Conditional - ZBA 

D Subdivision # of lots 

D Shoreland D Historic Preservation D DEP Local Certification 

D Zoning Variance D Flood Hazard D Site Location 

D Stormwater D Traffic Movement D Other 

D PAD Review D 14-403 Streets Review 

Fees Paid: Site Plan $50.00 Subdivision Engineer Review $250.00 
---­

Date 10/23/2006 

Zoning Approval Status: 
D Approved D Approved w/Conditions 

See Attached 

Reviewer 

D Denied 

Approval Date 

D Condition Compliance 

Approval Expiration Extension to D Additional Sheets 

Attached 

signature date 

Performance Guarantee D Required· D Not Required 

* No building permit may be issued until a performance guarantee has been submitted as indicated below 

D Performance Guarantee Accepted 

D Inspection Fee Paid 

D Building Permit Issue 

Performance Guarantee Reduced D 

D Temporary Certificate of Occupancy 

D Final Inspection 

D Certificate Of Occupancy 

D Performance Guarantee Released 

D Defect Guarantee Submitted 

D Defect Guarantee Released 

date amount expiration date 

date amount 

date 

date 

date 

remaining balance 

D Conditions (See Attached) 

signature 

expiration date 

date signature 

date 

date signature 

submitted date amount expiration date 

date signature 
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dw:cl l,"gJ :Olllci' .' orcoHI"g~ " ', wiih ,hi nppuriclioll06l1 thereon, wltbou~ :thoOOllsont ill .. ritillgo"!, ,pllllo.d~t :o( : , 
DI ;~o ior~' ~r 'sall Corporliiioil,·iind·uotrc e. witiiill' ',,,,,,;'/ '(01 .h01100cut,or dc.troyod,:trltholll U,p "~~)~~1I , .~il~6P1l o 
&ald Di~c tors u ' tiro'rollil,L ' No mdi'cdnIUd bu.Ii,os••hnll·be tr4nlno\(rHm.lIldIW .,ond "0 ' bllllc~lng ., ~O l~t. ,pi\ 
cotlngo' Ihoroon Iholl be Illod for 0111 1II0aDI purposo. . ' . . . ..' , '" '. ',. ." " f 

; S Eco" ~.':':No bu l1 (Ji , lg · or pil. rt"of-a'buUilhig'iihnll bo'crootod Oil nl.cflllt· , lrllhlu I.~...'Y rOll~ or~.~ld ,C/v"-':' ,
,
·n ot~it1i~ .I~ ,t\; ,t~~i ~oCrm'~ ~a~d,~ r 'lriY, Qdjl:ill i'lg ~.fO pHci tO t, nlrd",0·b~;h1illg . ,. ,haJI!~"OreOtod Ih~",OIl ·D rltil .;i1~ :111'
 
. ln~~;~h~JrJ:~~f r~~lT.~,~.h? "'M tJ~~rl ~ppro ~'~I"dPII In 'llorlt~~,~r 10lcH~itll dro. ~".:.~ " ',,})aoh droll lll8'. J'O Il.~ . unl~., '
 
pr,opor pro"I'lon I. n.a'ao· wlIh lhowr,ttoll Ql'prol-olor '~ InIlJOrltyor, ia,d ·DrrciclOr" .hall 00 p\"<ldond wilh II ~ !I!I &
 
oovorO'decil.j.oofror di·. llInge and n 8ultlilM 'oOI'lh 010801, tho ·torm. ,ooll. lruotlon aDd IQOI\tloll .or bolli or. wliiolj':L ,I
 
~coi:vo tho writlon Qpproval or lI'mnjori!' or .oid Diroctors. . . ; . t. . ,' . , . . .. . .. . .:..~~
 

•.' f nIlIP,':t-bO·'6wIIOl' shnllitcop ILII bl1i1diog. IIIgood repair, olldtl.(o Pl'Orn!.ao'·\ll .. Iidy condition, "lld' ~ I~II:u~i;,1
 
anYlll l ~g to romnln Upon'lhem dole-lorioul to 1ho publio hcolth, olld ,llall.prompJI,coIICorm·to IIntalld all oUret nul •
 

. ' •.1 _ :lt'N~ 

. r.~e. Oll ~ rcguln~lo lI" Cor promollllgordor; whiohmay·oo·pro.orillo<!1Jy .the OorpornUon or .1,1• .Dircoto.... . ;" OJ : l'~ 

",FfJo'!rt'ljl.....l'ho dcsign oC said Corporallon',bcing',to},oollro·for ila,,"l,8,nbo.,.,1l'!.d ~\,080 to " hopi.i~IJIll~' .'!l:a1.I~~1i! .
 
deit lriltilo".o,~. I<1o rO.'dolle9llt froo rrom objectiollllbio oJSPCI~j ltlll" i t\lll~kQ' t1 ! II 'CQ~Te~nP!' npoD, the(lPo~dltl911 tl!)l t,~ r'
 
lot · .h.lI~uo t bosold,lcuod or olionatod b,oul ownor therooC, wlthou ~ · tho .:..w.rlllen oon.ollt .or II ~:lJorilf : oli !lll
 

DiNlclors. . . c;.-, .-......}. 1 . . . '..; .' ':: .' " 
. --- fEll.lluf·lllI410 flol4 lho Abovo grontod prclDi.o.IIDto the .Inld. / l !i~ ,:p (j a.:' . ~ . ~~ ;-a!"-"'~.,- ....
 
I,.i...lIdnu igll' rOI'O"or, 'lIhject. hOlfover, 10Ihoooudltlonl.nud lirnltallon" alo!'tsald. . . :; . . ' . .... '. : "',.
 

~ , ' . , . . - . . . • ' .; ! " ~ 

" .- ~i l~ tho .ol~ ; ~A ll~~~;IsL1N,D A,880Cll fIOll, lh . ucoo.so"" and u.lgn•• ,,~~s ,horoby .oovenant with ~b!, i ,~t 
_.../ if.o, i!/ f,':l fJ {/: " ' ;" ·' "1'. .ft ,J) holl'll alld ..slgn' , thot· ,.Id ,g.rAnlod. plomllO~a~e I'rlio~/~~ III 
Inoumlirauoolmndo or .ulferodIJ1It,alld thatlt .\Vi~1 werront and· doroll.d .lh9 ...lIl1f '.tot i'e l!lld, i"lntoo fI.<-V : 

h.lnalld Clisigna,ClgollI.1 tho Ja1l'rot ol~lm. IIlIddorUOlld,·or.n P9!'1OD~ .oloID:llllg bl. ~h ro lllh, .o t lInd, r _ fd Oorpori" 

" '1l ·1\1ltittlJ .lItlbtrtOf, the lold DU:ItI~l(D ISLAIIDAssoCll"OIf b4l0a~ed tlll~ln.trq~O~I : :~to bo.lpet' 
J~ .··1'I'O. ldOllt alld 'r:'Oaluror, nlll! ItaoorllOrolesoQl1o bo amll;~~;h9.ro ~,..U.rI., . _._wc/ vo.d-..k ...:.._._....._....'-.-,~'" 

\ ~tlop.~!I1_lll!Po.ll!.~L..:-.JlQ~J.6.J~. !1 <'1< If:. . ._..__.._ 1~!I!l~r. !IB!lL . ' .' 

' . . " ' \ 

ved.ll.med.Oorporatlon, .1l 11s1 .aCl~ ll.oJ[}04gogtM 9,~.l:llJn at t!lDlO l\t. ~JlIlJb~ .rl'98_ ,aot llAcL ..-. ........::.",-...."..-;-~;<'l 
dood or. tho aald .DllIIOIIII Iat.t.ltD ABaoa4noll. · .. ..... . . '. 

'.,: . .~__"._._·._"__ .._i.,,_..>.. , ,.~ ~. ....Bo(o.ro.lDe, . .04~O~~J:~ t~'... 

dflt.•It/.' t". IlIth~)'oor or ollrIArd , oDo,.tholl.ond .e!glltb!!.I\~~~.al!~ ~,111 ~~1:.!!~:.-o/"," ._ . _ ~ __ ._ . 
Siglltd,.S,al,d andD,Ii~ml, . . ' . 

~ inpre'...." of / ' ,'. " . 1 .1 ' '. . . ..
 
( ' / A /' .) , , , B ( t,X ~ l U. LPn J. . '
 
,~~V~ .,f1 1>~" ,. , . 1"":7"'X....,1-;""';r 'td! ·~~7--~-· __ l'roaldelll 

C) ( I. ( ,)'.0 1'1 ~ t.o / , " .::..,l.C.l.(Ji.,..iJ..l.'.J-fl!J..I:::.-----------Trollloror. . 
(/ . . ./! (J " • ..' 

_ _ .I.J~! or_~~~!~l -~~.!l.l!I~~~t~~~l':· ·· .'fl.. ;./!,-, :.:__ .. ~ . _ ' -!' ~;r !l!. ; !. , t ~ l {()t .1 - ~~ (. . 
.._~_ ..

"" . 

~ , .~ ... ~ ..~t.: ' .' " ." :' -l . ~ ~ (, _ . . (J' ' . : ' 
". ' . , 

:i~~~~t@J·~~~:7L·:~:··'i~i~::.;:·t~. ,.~~I~~k ·j.L .'~~;,q~¥~;..;I ;~ :~~~~;d;ig:0~;:: 
"·.. ~:~~:d7,7~·+~S9T:1,' ~~:t; -~~~:'~~f~1~ . ~~ 

.~' ! 
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http:vo.d-..k


- ~ \;:" :,,""l .~,••.-, , . ..., . ~. '. .. ., 

DUIIO~1l Im.AllP..Aa.'lOCI~tl.ON,_ C9rporQllon dillT orolllod b1 1&11',lind 1000led Qi J'orU4nd, III tho 001lllt1 or O,ullbor]llnd, 
and glll~pqpblne,ln ~n,ldorQllon ot . / /';: , h,~';'~"'YU~ ;',~ ~:d~': .Co . . . . . • :' " . 'dollal'll; 

~ .tol.I1'41dbl /00'-7 .r ' /;";;~ ~:" -;r' ;'/--N<7~;;;" ;4;. Z:~ 'fi~<!· Cjl '"~4';'~ ' ..__
r~r3 

ibe rocJllpt ..l~~pr, ~ J,oroblloo~?-[lQ~I~d~d, doo.)'~re~.r remllo,.rol~1II01 ~~~~~~?~ "f,~~~~ ~~.'Cl,. ~nd fo~,~~ q:ltolalm 0l 
10th .'!old /": "/4-~ ,;f !::f~,,~~ ,u ",' ~olri andlnlsn., , ~, t ,- . _~_.~rjf?'Lk 
oortalll 10/4lt IQlld II~tod on Dr.l,IIC!ll1l 4'~Nlll In 01100 11.,. within IhoIImltl of Portlalld, al'orolllld, and 'lI11mbtl'od '.i _ 

nu!tf.~H4iNt 'k<~,.11. ;~ . u_lz ~ ~~"~~~"~~ed'/~;:~ .. . . j"-' ~~ 
Oil 'ho 1'1411 ~r .14I1d~ .,qr laid Co.~~r~t!~I'~ ~1lO~.od . ~\1 IIl.ld O~I~bQ~I~II~ . OQ~n.ly , ~~lltr! of Doodl,1'1411 ll~ok No. ~ , 

. 1'lIgo .If~ i ~~ld lot No. /7'oJ bOln,OII.tho&.li/~j~ alifo or ;.rJ~.';'{U'~~ a ;;.:...~ '&Hdbnlng _ '::.. ':' ' . 
' ( (rq~t,o~ . on. Inl~ tft'~, .( , 1/"u-:4~x~k d'/ ~ ,t. ~! 41:d ~ff.~idinlr b4o~ ~borel'Wrli '~~ .. :~. 

. ~( : ' ..,~ .: (.¥'d~~..r.I#''froft, /. ' ~d /,'.M ../iJ<!'.-e-'1' /u..r:r, .P.ud ~~. ,~ f¥a: '~-;---k""~9'~"7'&..nn£::;1 ' c
1; . .«"u" /.k~Ca,~n.J:,"'dhu,.e4'itJl :JJ.ud.,;~U. ·k~t{__~L;.JJ-/A;- .....':;..... 

O"'~: ~l) '.,0/ ~.2<.".JJ/b.u.c:." ~",~t%';'N;1oi/.. ./ •.'.d/.-' y.~ 1i!.:'~d~'!'''~frz' 7- /',n ~' : -:'; ' ~_ ' 
Ai • . fr-,-!';W(iJ& a-p/'''7 /~~I ..u,_& C~"~~~7 ~..;6/- A;;..(u...~ --~. "';~:.-
;{:clfifta~lI.~iUfJ~lr, ~O '''ht~jlr)roronlieia horebymBde. . ..Ala().the us. ill oo.mmob, with the.oLbe.r proprioto'- 0( '7"': ,...., .: . 
colt.~loi."~~J.lle · :l'!hqrTel, be~ ~I;;I~ lI,e~uel and ~t~~cta ; 11110 or thegi~ii'iidi:i(r(j~c~ 4ndiiihot Jl'l'OPoiti 01 the . " . ' ''' 
Oorpo~.tioH :OI;,~i~,Pj~~,I;dtll~Dd : until tho IlIlno ibllllbO'lold, 10n,(i'li'0 ;il~dli!f(I/,~:lQ ipeoiilJpurpbW b,tilij :<lorpor. · . •' 
lilian o~ IIImrocto~. . , .. . , " " " '0,,' , ·,"1) : '", h ' l· . . . 

.'...r ~:· . .I . • This con,eynnco II mllde, howe,or,.luhJecl to tbo (oUowing condiLionlllnd Ihnlllltion•• 10·wIL: 

F,"8~ .;;:-T~ .~~i~J2if,~i,~i(~i?!.~i :~~d t~r ~~~i~t!;~r' ·Pll r~~o .Ui~~WfbHiliiUig,: difii~::il~~ .~ ;tlloO~P"ltig .ot 
dIfOllillg ,hQ \I~~S , ~rJ\,*n.gQs "wlth$i......npVurLoIl4I1COI thOrooll, w(!haullha llollitcll,i'in wtllfa1!tOr . ·lI\llJorlLy o( tho 

mrce~i; 19,~ ..lai~ .~~'1]~r:ilj~:; ~;"~ ~~J~~~~"~li; ~~ X~~ . IM s .~i.il ..trdjl:'6.~ lI~~;iro~.~ ,"~~ I ~ ii ~ t~,~ . wrlllell oon.Mt .ot ' ,i, 
lal~ ~iff~?.t.~!J Il~,.ll£~ ~~,~!,d •• ;, ;N,? .\I~~~41~1110 ~uI,It,I.~,.. ~h.al~.Yo ~ran'~,~t,o~ oll ,"liiIJl~I.t •• ill~ 110' bullillng.s, (tOlUOl' or '. "( 
eou.goC Ihoreoll .Hllll oe used ror 411y iIIogal purpose, . . ,., . . .. , .. '. ." . . 

i S~W!trn.~N~ ,bu i J ~J"~S. ~.~ p.~;!, ~! ,n , ~I I ~ld !,\gll~al' booroclod on. I~d :tllt '~·~Ii!!ln'!.~~tY r~irciC, aald '~"'.Pi. 
nor"WIIRi(\~)I!~fli?r~I~~~~~f.r'e~KIl~~~~I\\~~ .(l~?~~~I~r; ILllrl no bUllcltllg~;~II~II:ll!' :~~ct~d"Lhor(j.i1l1l1l!,r· Lho piau or . 
lomo ~~~\thk.:'r!C~(~'Q~,P~ ~r!~oll .e(ly.,~o\·u'i or II IlI~urIIY of a~ltl mleOlnr~" · ' ·Etll\lt ·.i1it~'Illltk. lullllO, Uldhl oll,ot'· 
pro(lOr P.to\'blon Il'lilli~'b\\ 'lfhI[hotwtlfioll IlI,prO"41 or i1'mujorlly lltia11l11lrcclo'ra,' .allull '110 ,pl'llVldhd ,,, lLb ·•. 8ultllbl. , ,,., 

Oo,ori~~~~~.~P(~:H~. II~ri~'a,\~~ ;~ ,~.~I i&l, ; ~~ · c~.r,tli, O~~IO,~.' lho (orm, OOllltrllcUdii ·4n'el ·l6eaUoll or bolh' or wbloli Ihall ~:P;jl 

'~It; " ! ",;l-ecolvo tllO "rlLton IIJlproTal or. miIJorllr OrI4Id ·l>lro~ton . · , c. ',·' ., .. " ., . , 

T::,?~,:;;;~llt~~v~~,:, 11~~~I,;~":,p ~ll, ,~I~ILlln~: I~~ ,g":,~ ",p~lr, onel tiro proinll~' hI,0: tld,~ 'odll\l~HOil ~iIlid 11"dl bot nllciir ·f ·' 
anything 10'remll~n I\pon litemdolitotlll'lli to Iho puliho h041e11, and Ih411 ptompt.ly eollrorill' to"'ny 'ttlld 8:11' ilthor lalllt41ry 
rulri. Ql;,lr\igtir:ti;;hl'l'o;~1-\J~6i1Uir'lii'd~~; 'wl ii~H'il'iiiY:oo ptoobrlbe6bj·trt. (}orpOrlllloh 'oI'ILlI Dir'ootor.. '. . . . ' ~'tJ 

FQllllTlI.-l'h. dcsigndr ~~id'C6rpo1.ili)i' ·blii; ·iglO ooelltO roJ' its mpmool'll and'lhboe 10.•lidlli··itl ;)ollda mlly bo lold, ' 'i . 
do.irn6I giioii~iilb¥e~/~ildco~ (ici6ftri>'~"dIUh'olioll11bloa:.socI4iiQlIs, Ii IMkol th1_ COjl;'~1ilIiCOllpoii ·tll' · C6~dllloll Ih41 Kid 
lot .~1i'I1 'nb i b o lola; 100n,oU 'or 'lilioriiilliH':liy"liny oWi'oi' 'thOroor, WiLhout tilo ·"rlttOlI.oOUJout' 'or- .• .Diajorlty of hid 
Directori', ' " .".:, ' .~. .~ - , .:j.',,,-" \- '.: . • - I ~; '! ': ; : 17; . . ~.. :> : l ~ ' : ~ ' , , ~ ~ . : . 

I E~ 

...... . 10 bn~t lila f~ hold lho AOO'O grontod proll1l.os unto tho .aid /~~";1 Y::9~~ /~ 
boil'll nnd IlUlglil rOI'OVO~, ~ul~Joi i li~"Ci'er; :1d the"o)l:dlllliill'lIl1d' lImlto.Lll)l\I,aroro1ilillf, · ~ ,... , " ' :1 /0);, " i . .... 

Alit! lh~ .~l~ DIUIIl~~ JaLlNll AMOCIATIOH,' lIl'lliooo'llorl I\lld ilAllllnl; dod · hcjl'oh'y. J ~cj'O lf.I"I' ·" l th lho .n14 
.Jft-n.h .J. tJfj~·" , .~ . .' . .. ' ~ hol.. alld' .... igll•• lh41 ...1d ' gr4~!led " Jlto·iiiIICi' ; .'fO. ' tloe .(rom·.·. U. 
luculUbr~aDl ni~do orlulT~dl b11tl ~lId thllt'il-wm·,,;nrr!Ult'llnel 'dofdnd' tho aall~o to tho ..Id IIr40100 A~ 

. heir's _nl1 as.lgnl, 4.Il.Gln'n thilluMollllma and dO./tllindi or till ponol\' olaimlng 1i,;lhrougb,-c'r 'llllderIIIld Oorponltloo. ' .: : 
I' ,~ "'ltnt,. Ullmor, tho a4101 Dr1ltollD . hLAlfD AuoollnoK haa 04uaod thla ,Iuatrumanl ' to be .Ignod bl ," if.; 

_I\.' P:eal~~ut . '.n·d ':'r~lIIutOr, Gild ltll.oorporllle'IOGI 10be .msod horoto,thl8 ~(;.~h'.,,~ .: ~ , _" -' d01 ot" _~.,....:. . 
.C;Jr~ III tho yo.r oC our·ltOrd,.oDO lhaDlancl olgh' IlIln~red ·.nd elllhI1;;/.y~ . · t o:' . 7 .•.••~l~ .,.. 

'-JVrctd, ~t~1,4 lind D,U",., ~. .." ~ ' d;:JbcO ~HU. I ,;:_, .d. ". ~" ", 1" . ' ~ t . " '1L; ' , " "~ '-{' 

i" pml7<.' rf ;: i!.' . &"':" ".~ tJ? 'I: ..ttU(a--Ir.v By_ _~,... , .~_e..J?.:I::I.;;!.:&f::-:.------Prolldont. ~~ J: -.
/ " ' " .. ~~ Yd A7b: ~ 

._.,'.I~Jt·.oi. lJ~i~t, . '~u~;;;~~~4j ~~.,:~ : \. ~.6 ,,&~;'&.~; .. ?~~:~;-;ru' . "_" _ ... ._~_j 
_._ .eot~oil ~!!!_~ [l'p!!4 J'!ld__. .... ....;:{};j..'!if ':I?~ . ~ . . Treaturor ,o( tho ' . , ' 

•.aboTodnalllod OorpOflltlon, I\lId aO~/I9 ..ledreA (IJ,o.abo~o,lll'atralD~ui l~- boIho(roe 101 ~nd ..- .----:-.=,~ ~-. ::-_~~:. :-:-~ 
dood or ,1l1e Kid DU.1I0NP III.Ull ,ASIOotJ,'U~,. L . .,.} ,' ; ' -:" . . ' . . . ' . ' " . : , . ; '. : ..w (,:. 

-=:::~~::~-::.:~==l;:;: =· B'( ~:' ~} ~m..kJJ"'''' '/,..P._ " i!c 
..~~{io~ , :c.. .·,VfY2}:J.t~~~',-:,M:O.- ..~t.•. ,,( .~.oiook J~~ ~,·I/~" .~d roool'~o.d ~I~~_io tho~r¥D.~ • 

.. .·~f~~;tt: ):;<:(~4. ,[;~;t·~}~,r~f%;5;·:?!!.i~~:~~t,;::~~:,;:.~~. · .4 ..~:d~...Il,tut'~ t . ' . .".,,' .. ' " -~ 



f-1LI::: l:)U I H CUfJIE:::i MAINE REVENUE SERVICES 
OF THIS FORM WITH 

~ 

• 
COUNTY REGISTF:Y OF DEEDS 

DEPT. OF BUILDING INSPECTION
DO NOT DETACH! CITYOF PORTLAND, ME 

REAL ESTATE TRANSFER TAX DECLARATION rrlTLE 36, ~~~.A') ~Cl;"fQtI!S 46 '1 th~( ugh 4641-N 

1. MUNICIPALITY OR TOWNSHIP COUNTY BOO Vlil \oJ If:>A~v .. Po (Crz At-J (.) WM B-t.R LAlJ D 
\' ,.-~. I~ nH T if) 

GRANTEE (BUYER) nCL/l-1 V I-LJ 

2. IDENTITY: NAME(S) (LAST, FIRST, INITIAL) AND SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER(S) OR CORPORATE NAME(S) AND FEDERAL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER(S) .. 
(3 Af2:TL z.Tf , N 0 VI CLi \A.J - COS ':Sc;;, :3:554­

3. NUMBER AND STREET 
. 

CITY OR TOWN STATE AND ZIP CODE 

11­ Bn., a. ~t 6H".e 4 ~<11~ N 'l. oLt 103> 
GRANTOR (SELLER) 

4. IDENTITY: NAME(S) (LAST, FIRST, INITIAL) ~ S~IAL SECURITY N~B~(S) OR CORPORATE NAME(S) AND FEDERAL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER(S) 

• e , -,c Y'4 VIC eA-. ' e..\ Lj 04" 00S - ~2 -1583 ~ 00 q I 36 I Cf!o 28
Pl C (L I t--J(O r H-e. V\. f""Gl F @ f. \ I-c aJo.ut... S. Ha lN~(( I o 3 4-- 2 8 -c'\3er1 I I 

~ OR TOWN ~ ·.l'Uh.":><-01 UL­5. NfSER AND STREET CD ~~(j ~~~ 
YY\.cnJn..	 ~ I ~ ~CO ~leuUJ.t 

F"'"~OVVl~t3J 3 2.. 63)ue l.o~1 lILt LcLtkQ. "# L.\ ~ • 
I 

6. TAX MAP & LOT NUMBER (If municipality does not have maps, describe property) 

~ 

PROPERTY 

CONSIDERATION 

EXEMPTION 

SPECIAL
 
CIRCUMSTANCES
 

INC.OME TAX
 
WITHHELD
 

OATH
 

PREPARER
 

tAv'i A--f/ B 3<~ / is Loc\<:, {-(LoT '1- If:, 

MO DAY YR. 

7. DATE OF TRANSFER~ () lo lOr I 04 I 

•	
(ST1E AND ZIP CODEn~OLjO 

~ O-z.5q..C 
M ~ OC.flo S; 

WARNING TO BUYER! 

If the property is classified as Farmland, 
Open Space, or Tree Growth, a 
substantial financial penalty could be 
triggered by development, subdivision, 
partition, or change in use of the 
property. 

o Classified ~ot Classified 

8.	 Consideration meaning total amount or price paid, or required to be paid, for real property valued in money, whether received 
in money or otherwise and shall include the amount of any mortgage, liens or encumbrances thereon. If a gift or nominal con­
sideration only is paid, consideration is based on the value of the property. Value is the estimated price the property would bring 
in the open market. (Tax will be collected at the registry when the deed is recorded. The tax rate is $2.20 per $500, or fractional 
part thereof, of consideration or value. The tax is equally divided between the buyer and the seller.) If exempt, com­
plete line 9 

FULL 
VALLIE 1$ is 4-00 00 I TAXABLE 

CqNSIDERATION 
~ 

$ tS4-oo 001 
9. EXPLAIN BASIS FOR EXEMPTION (Complete only jf transfer is claimed to be fully or partially exempt pursuant to M.R.S.A. 

36 §4641-C) 

10. Were there special circumstances in the transfer which suggest that the price of the property	 was either more or less than its 
fair market value. (Such as the fact that transfer was a forced sale, foreclosure, intercorporate sale, exchange, or transfer tax 
was based on estimate value.) PLEASE EXPLAIN. ~OYES 

rQ1\JO 

11. c:=:J Buyer(s) certify that they have 
withheld Maine income tax from the 
purchase price as required by § 5250-A 
and will remit to Maine Revenue Services 
within 30 days after date of transfer. 

~Buyer(s) not required to withhold Maine income tax because: 
c=J seller has qualified as a Maine resident, 
c=J a waiver has been received from the State Tax Assessor, 
[0'"" consideration for the property is less than $50,000, 
c:=:J foreclosure sale: exempt per 36 MRSA §5}50-A, sub§ 3-A 

12. Aware of penalties as set forth by Title 36, Section 4641-K, we hereby swear or aHirm that we have 
each examined this return and to the best of our knowledge and belief, it is true, correct, and complete. 

/ 

GRANTEE(S) or AUTHORIZED AGENT DATE GRANTOR~) or AUTHORIZED AGENT 

~1;P/~ 
/' I l 

DATE 

13. Name and address of person	 or 
firm preparing this form. 

-

INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE	 To order forms 



QUITCLAIM DEED WITH COVENANT R 
KNO\V ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS~ that FRANCES P. HELYAR~ 

f/k/a Frances G. Picking of Falmouth, County of Barnstable, Commonwealth of 

Massachusetts, whose mailing address is 186 Moorland Road, Falmouth,MA 02540, 

fIENRY F. PICKINCi, of Brunswick, County of Cumberland, State of Maine, whose 

mailing address is 654 Gurnet Road, Brunswick, ME 04011 and ELIZABETH S. 

fIAMILL, f/k1a Elizabeth Picking of Falmouth, County of Cumberland, State of Maine, 

whose mailing address is 32 Blueberry Lane, #216, Falmouth, ME 04105, for 

consideration paid, grant to NANCY W. BARTLETT and NANCY W. BARTLETT, as 

custodian for ANNE S. BARTLETT under the Maine Uniform Transfer to Minors Act, 

both of Portland, County of Cumberland, State of Maine, AS JOINT TENANTS AND 

NOT AS TENANTS IN COMMON, whose mailing address is 12 Bryant Street, 

Portland, ME 04103 with QUITCLAIM COVENANT, two certain lots or parcels of 

land situated on Diamond Island, in Casco Bay, in Portland, County of Cumberland, 

State of Maine, described as follows: 

Parcel One. Lot Number One Hundred Forty-Three (143) on the Plan of Lands of 
Diamond Island Association (the "Corporation") recorded in the Cumberland County 
Registry of Deeds in Plan Book 4, Page 42, said Lot No. 143 being on the southeasterly 
side of Diamond Avenue and having a frontage on said Avenue of one hundred feet, and 
extending back therefrom about one hundred nine feet to land of the Deering heirs. 

Parcel 2. Lot Number Five Hundred Fifteen (515) on the Plan of Lands of said 
Diamond Island Association (the "Corporation") recorded in the Cumberland County 
Registry of Deeds in Plan Book 6, Page 4, said Lot No. 515 being on the northwesterly 
side of Elwell Avenue and having a frontage on said Avenue of one hundred feet, and 
extending back therefrom seventy feet to Lot No. 143. 

Also the use in common with the other proprietors of cottage lots, of the wharves, 
beaches, avenues and streets; also of the grounds, groves and other property of the 
Corporation on said Diamond Island, until the same shall be sold, leased or dedicated to 
special purposes by the Corporation or its Directors. 



With respect to each lot, this conveyance is made, however, subject to the 
following conditions and limitations, to-wit: 

First. - The said lot shall not be used for any other purpose than the building, 
maintaining and occupying of a dwelling house or cottage, with its appurtenances 
thereon, without the consent in writing of a majority of the Directors of said Corporation, 
and no trees within said lot shall be cut or destroyed without the written consent of said 
Directors as aforesaid. No mercantile business shall be transacted on said lot, and no 
building, house or cottage thereon shall be used for any illegal purpose. 

Second. - No building or part of a building shall be erected on said lot within 
twenty feet of said Avenue nor within ten feet of the land of any adjoining proprietor, and 
no building shall be erected thereon until the plan of same shall have received the written 
approval of a majority of said Directors. Each dwelling house, unless other proper 
provision is made with the written approval of a majority of said Directors, shall be 
provided with a suitable covered cesspool for drainage and a suitable earth closet, the 
form, construction and location of both of which shall receive the written approval of a 
majority of said Directors. 

. Third. - The owner shall keep all buildings in good repair, and the premises in a 
tidy condition, and shall not allow anything to remain upon them deleterious to the public 
health, and shall promptly conform to any and all other sanitary rules and regulations for 
promoting order, which may be prescribed by the Corporation or its Directors. 

Fourth. - The design of said Corporation being to secure for its members and 
those to whom its lands may be sold, desirable seaside residences, free from 
objectionable associations, it makes this conveyance upon the condition that said lot shall 
not be sold, leased or alienated by any owner thereof, without the written consent of a 
majority of said Directors. 

Reference is n1ade to a probate proceeding for Sherwood Picking, who died on 
September 1, 1941, testate, Cumberland County Probate Court Docket No. 33402. 
Elizabeth W. Picking, life tenant with respect to the parcels herein described under the 
Will of Sherwood Picking, died on February 20, 1999. Further reference may be had to 
probate proceedings for Laura Picking, who died on March 20, 1933, testate, Cumberland 
County Probate Court Docket No. 24769. 

WITNESS, our hands and seals this J}i~ day of the 111011th of May, 2004. 

~1H~.l:h~~ 
FNCESP.HELYAR ~' 

-2­



CliLCl BJl ~J6 tUi-
ELIZABETH S. HAMILL 

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS 
BARNSTABLE, SS. May 25-, 2004 

Then personally appeared the above-named FRANCES P. HELYAR and 
acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be her free act and deed. 

B~::LLEL 
MICHAEL C. PALMER 

Notary Public Notary Public Q/.
Commonwealth of Massachusetts
 

MyCommission Expires
 
July 16,2010
 dl,J14d vYl e r 

Printed Narne 

STATE OF MAINE 
CUMBERLAND, SS. May )-7 ' 2004 

Then personally appeared the above-named HENRY F. PICKING and 
acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed. 

PETER E. HORR
 
NOTARY PUBLIC
 
STATE OF MAiNE
 

MY COMM. EXPIRES APRIL 9, 2005
 
MOtary Public 

Prii1ted Name 

-3­



STATE OF MAINE 
CUMBERLAND, SS. May 4--, 2004 

Then personally appeared the above-named ELIZABETH S. HAMILL and 
acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be her free act and deed. 

PETER_E'r ~ORR 
NOTARY PUBLIC 

_ _STATEo'F: M~I.NE MOtaryPub i 
MY COMM: EXPIRES APRIL 9, 2005 

/: -. - <
0.:.. -: 

-4­
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fore oing to ~e h:: vOlun~ 

(?~~·Chd~- ­
rian G. McCarron 

Attorney At Law 

November 14, 1990 

DIAMOND ISLAND ASSOCIATION B~ 9 ~ , 8PG 027 , 
059721 

NOTICE 

Before me, 

qo lEe 17 PH 12: 32 

CUHaERl~HDCOUHTY 

~ 

RECEIVED 
R[cI~~r. Rf~I~!~Y Dr ~~11S 

State of Maine 
Cumberland, SS 

Personally appeared Stuart Laughlin the duly authorized Secretary of the 
Diamond Island Association and acknowledged the 
act and depd, In his said capacity. 

Vice 
o( 
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QUITCLAIM DEED WITH COVENANT 
,- 8- 0'1' 

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY' THESE PRESENTS, that FRANCES P. HELYAR, 

f/kIa Frances G. Picking ofFahnouth, County ofBarnstable, Commonwealth of 

.Massachusetts, whose mailing address is 186 Moorland Road, Falmouth,MA 02540, 

HENRY F. PICKING, ofBrunswick, County of Cumbetland, State ofMaine, whose 

mailing address is 654 Gurnet Road, Brunswick, ME 04011 and ELIZABETH S. 

HAMILL, f/k/a Elizabeth Picking ofFalmouth, County of Cumberland, State ofMaine, 

whose mailing address is 32 Blueberry Lane, #216, Falmouth, ME 04105, for 

consideration paid, grant to NANCY W·. BARTLETT and NANCY W. BARTLETT, as 

custodian for ANNE S. BARTLETI under the Maine Uniform Transfer to Minors Act, 

both ofPortland, County ofCUtilberland, State ofMaine, AS JOINT TENANTS AND 

NOT AS TENANTS IN COMMON, whosemailing address is 12Bryant Street, {tv-,'\iY'ff 
'. -.- .-.0-'-, _ 

Portland, ME 04103 with QUITCLAIM COVENANT, two certain lots or parcels of 

land situated on Diamond Island, in Casco Bay, in Portland, County of Cumberland, 

State of Maine, described as follows: t ",. ~ 

Parcel One. Lot Number One Hundred Forty-Three (143}on the Plan ofLands of 
Diamond Island Association (the "Corporation") recorded in the Cumberland County 
Registry of Deeds in Plan Book 4, Page 42, said Lot No. 143 being on the southeasterly 
side ofDiamond Avenue and having a frontage on said Avenue of one hundred feet, and 
extending back therefrom about one hundred nine feet to land of the Deering heirs. 

.' . . y .- f,b 
Parcel 2. Lot Number Five Hundred Fifteen (515) on the Plan of Lands of said 

Diamond Island Association (the "Corporation") recorded in the Cumberland County 
Registry of Deeds in Plan Book 6, Page 4, said Lot No. ?15 being on the northwesterly 
side of Elwell Avenue and having a frontage on said Avenue of one hundred feet, and 
extending back therefrom seventy feet to Lot No. 143. 

Also the use in common with the other proprietors of cottage lots, of the wharves, . 
beaches, avenues and streets; also of the grounds, groves and other property of the 
Corporation on said Diamond Island, until the same shallbe sold, leased or dedicatedto 
special purposes by the Corporation or its Directors. 

. ( 
(\ I .~ 

\~\ \j \ 'I f":.' 

. '\'~v / /G\ ~/ 
- .....-._- .., ., - .,. u,·-·.·._ •__._..~ ... / .. __.... 

'7.'.1 'j", 
~. ~ . 
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STATEOF ·MAINE
 
CUMBERLAND, SS. May~, 2004'
 

Then persona11yappeared"the above-named ELIZABETH S. ·HAMILL and 
.acknowledged the foregoing instrumentto be her free act and deed. 

Beforeme, 

. otaryPub i . ~ 
.. -:': 

-4­
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Du::onD I~LAt:D AS~OCIAT+ON, a corporation duly organized and existing under the 
laws of lhG state or ~aine and located at Portland in the County of Cu~berland 

ill conaideratiol1 or the 8umor One Dollar and other valuable consideration
 

paidby
 Nancy and Wayne Bartlett 

tho receipt whereof it do hereby acknoW'ledSO, do boreuy rellliu, releuo, b&rJr&la, llell and cOllny, and (oreter 

quitclaim unto the l13id liancy and rlayne Bartlett their aein and Aaaigus 

rONTOr, all its right, tillo lludintorOlt ill and to a certain lo~ or Iud aUl1ated ON DI.lIlOIlD hland, 

ill Casco 81ly, ..ithi~ tlloIhnitaor Portlalld,COlllltl of Oomberhllld, M&ine, alld numbered F-17 on Sheet 
83B or the plans ot the Assessors ot the City or Portland. being five hundred sixteen 

: ;., 6)	 on tllO Plan of laudaof the DIAKOKD IsLA.lIDAssocu,noK, recorded iu Cumborbnd Coullty Regi1lrloC Deeds, P~an Book 

No.~:Poge beingol1the southll'eat aideo( Elwell i..venue andhavillgarrontageon&&id 

1:1-...ell "\'cnue or one hundred (100) fce~al1doxteDdillgbacitherefrom aeventy (10) feet 
fuo~ G~1d Fl~n being Plan number three of the property or the Diamond Island
 

I.SC:lCill tion ~6 prepared by Hsley and CU:DIJint:a
 

-;'. 

accordhlg to saidPlanto wRich rererence is herebl made. 

. Tlte IlbaTO lot iu horebl convoyed togelh8~ witli aJllho rightsAnd privilege., Il11d subjoct to III the agreements, 
of the._n1~law$._~f 

cOllditiolllllUU limitlltiolll~~~~niil'll~lCl<ft8Gl tile DIAIIOIiD lsuHD !saoCl.lnOlf~ i
I 

:lUlled ~WCfb't8~1M¥ft~JClllxB~x.x¥iJft i 
t,-,,~~ltjl~9t~WIJ.;.ll.lWlllllm..tbacsI~nrmxln~.	 ~ ,)

i~ hnvt and to hold thosame, togotller "ith 1111 the prifilcgos nDd llppurlenlluces thereunto belongillg, to 
i
>

tho Illid Nancy and Wayne &rtlet.t t.heir Hein aud.bsigna foreTer. i 
~.\nd it do coreDallt "ith UIO lAid GrAll~e thelrHeirl aud AulgnsJ that it willwArraDt aDd rOnfOr 

dcfend tho Premises, to the:n . tbe Illid Granteo s their Rein and Aaignl rOf'llTOl', against the lawflll claims 

Dud dClDlIlIlla or 0.11 persons claiming hy, through or underme. 

tile eald DU:':OND ISLAND IilJSOCIATIO~ 

~{orxmlIitdX 

il( ~~4UIOJlI(J:If!(Jlor.@)(l(flIIt~RU~~iJ{MiO;'liblitti.acx0l0i6l~hlUe herellDto let 1 tc
 
)lalll1 nndscal this i Abneteen th dayof August
 
lcar of ourLordODe Ibou8Ind~~ hUDdred andseven ty-s1X.
 

6~1!,::~::rftft4 - ~~-~'-~~ p 

(j'c~-tk· ~r ~;z;;/ ~,~ T~::~urer 
f~~&b~r+s:~9~~)vote at the nual Veet1ng of
 

~lnllb(f11'l1t4, II. ~ 11. i1t' ff11.r.
 
';url::; :.. Lau~hlin J treasurer Aud acknowledged Iho

..Persolla1l111ppelll'cd the Abate amed

!tee 

horab! cooseut to Ihs 

. .

abare instrument to be his
 
act and deed. BKJ'OIlE liB,
 .»« ~ti"" 01 tn,,, P"ac6~' 

Wo, ~~I~.~~C~lib'11Cj, II majori7L.oOff;bo Dirc:cto.n of tho Diamond ~ll1l1d A"o~iQtiouJ' 

forcgohig'~~voia~~f~ (t r:;~ «l~, Ju.ti (~--. 

~t:~;~~~~G7~~
 
'i"~:-::'~;'~':':;:':" SEP 231976 .
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QUITCLAIM DEED WITH COVENANT 

Maine statutory Short Form 

.KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS That, Diamond Cove Associates, 

Ii a Maine General partnership, with a mailing address of PO BOK 

Iii 3679, Portland, ME 04014, for consideration paid, grants to Wayne
I AS .::rO j ", > "lfi;.fJll.f>J"\ s,

II B. Bartlett an12 Nancy W. Bartlett, of Great Diamond Island, city 

:/ of Portland, county of Cumberland, and state of Maine, with a 

IiIi mailing address of Sunset Avenue, Great Diamond Island, ME 04109, 

II WITH QUITCLAIM COVENANT, a certain lot or parcel of land situated 
;I 

i! on Great Diamond Island, Casco Bay, Portland, County of 

II Cumberland, Maine, more particularly described in EKhibit A 

:! attached hereto and made a part hereof. 
:1 

jl 
jl 

In Witness Whereof, I, the said Richard E. Dobson, a General 

IIIi Partner of Diamond Cove Associates, have hereunto set my hand and 

Ii seal this ) ..( ~ r day of 6f{,,· { , 1995. 
;1 

:1 
I! 
)t 

j:
n
:j 

Ii 
II 
Ii State of Maine
I; County of Cumberland 4;-<.,( '-I 

ii 

I 
Personally appeared the above named Richard E. Dobson, a 

General Partner of Diamond Cove Associates in his said capacity 
and acknowledged the foregoing to be his free act and deed, and 
that of the said Partnership. 

I 

~ry-public/Attorney At Law
 
Print Name:
 
AJ)2/-4 tJ G. "Ml l4A'~cJ"';
 

1 certify that the delivery of this deed took place on June 12. 1996. 
thereby p••• ing tnir!e to .rantee. on t~~~~~ 

Adrian G. McCarron 
Escrow Agent 

State of Maine June 12. 1996 I 
Cumberland. SB. 

SE:Aw 
Subscribed and sworn before me h s date~ ~~;:::::::=::::~-f+"':"'....LJ:2:~~~ 

Bridget ow 
Notary Pu lic 

Ii 
I SRIDGETA.POWER <,
 

I' l·l!?T1'1YP,V!ltIo. P.!A!Ne " •.
 
I;YC/),..,,,:.,,t.'~Il?~,r::;; fWn:I'!?rI1lt, ~ 

- 0_-. --.........--'- ._•.. ,...,-----.-. .__ ~ ..__..• ~ _,.__.
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B( I 2557PG I 38 
EXHIBIT A 

A certain lot or parcel of land located on the southerly side 
of Diamond Avenue, Great Diamond Island, Portland, County of 
Cumberland and state of Maine, being Lot 144 as depicted on Plan of 
Diamond Island Association recorded in the Cumberland County 
Registry of Deeds in Plan Book 4, Page 42. 

Said lot is also depicted on city of Portland Tax Maps as 83B­
F-B. 

SUbject to the conditions and limitations contained in a deed 
from Diamond Island Association to James A. Conley recorded in the 
Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in Book 702, Page 169, and 
together with the appurtenances thereto. 

.RECEIVEO; ~ 
raG~D[n ~LC\51Rt Of [([e,} 
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/VN s/1 LETT 

STATE OF MAINE 
CUNBBRLAND, AIlRIL J~ 1998 

R c~~ledged the above instrument to be his free act and deed . 
flEC G ~~ r ,r; :sT !'Y Ur DEEDS S L 

Before me,-I AM 8: 40 
Notary Public 

.LAND COUNTY CATHI!:1INI! R.STOOllAAD ' 
NOT,\/\YruBU::, '.WI! 

UYCC'.I:SlilOH ~FliIiHJIRt7,,.J1~~ 

------,-----------_..,--- . ... .. 
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QUIT-CLAIM DEED
 

'[) (With Covenant)
,l \ j 

'"I'D THAT, I, WArNE B. BARTLETT, of Portland, County of 
Cumberland, State of Maine, in consideration of One ($1.00l 
Dollar and other valuable considerations. paid by nANCY W. 
·BAR TLETT . of Portland , County of Cumberland . State of Maine. the 
receipt whereof I do hereby acknowledge, do hereby remise, 
release, bargain, sell and convey, and . forever quit-claim unto 
the said ~CY W. BARTLETT, her · successors or assigns forever. 

Two certain·lots or ~arcels of land located on the southerly 
..side of Diamond Avenue, Great Diamond Island. Portland. County of 
. Cumberland and State of Maine, being Lots 144 and 51.6 as depicted 

on Plan of Diamond Island Association recorded in the Cumberland 
County Registry of Deeds in Plan Bopk 4, Page 42. 

Said lots are also depicted on City of Portland Tax Maps as 
83B-F-8 and 17. 

Subject to the conditions and limitations contained in a 
deed from Diamond Island.Association to James A. Conley recorded 
in the Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in Book 702, Page 169, 
and together with the appurtenances thereto. 

Being the same premises conveyed to Nancy W. Bartlett by 
Quit Claim Deed of Wayne B. Bartlett and Nancy W. Bartlett dated 
August 9, 1996 and recorded in Cumberland County Registry of 
Deeds in Book 12659. Page 118. 

This conveyance is made pursuant to Divorce Judgment of the 
Ninth District Court, Division of Southern Cumberland, Docket No. 
FM-97-596. 

IN WITNESS PiHEREOF, I, the said WA"pm S. BARTLETT, have
 
hereunto set my'hand and seal this ~ day of April. 1998.
 

Signed, Sealed and Delivered
 
in presence ot:
 

~·Mat 

Personally appeared the above named WAYNi B. BARTLETT and 

j. 

I 
I. 

f. 

~ i , 

. ~~ 

~ 

~. 
" 

'I
iI 
~ I 
:.\ 
~: , 
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b-'i-o'f 
Quitclaim Deed with Covenant 

MaineStatutoryShortForm33 M.RS.A. §761et seq. 

KNOWALL MEN BY THESEPRESENTSTHAT, Nancy W. Bartlett of 
Portland, Countyof Cumberland, State of Maine, grants to Ryan.Franklin Bartlett, of 
Portland, CumberlandCounty,State of Maine, whose mailing address is i69 Newbury 
Street, Portland,Maine 04101, with quitclaimcovenants, ~ . \., ~c"

I f\-.C... L.C ,L I 'K"~ 
A certain lot or parcel of land situated in Portland, CountyofCUmberland, 

.......,;l 

State ofMaine, more particularlydescribed at Exhibit A, attachedhereto 
and incorporated herein. 

Witness my hand and seal this 7 day of---;;::s="'r_u_\bP~ -,' 2004 

."1)QW\C.Lj u\ _ ~ 
Nancy W. B~ett 

State ofMaine 
CountyofCumberland 

Before me, personally appearedthe above-namedNancy W. Bartlett, an 
unmarried woman, and acknowledged the reg' e act and deed. 

'Notary btic Attp;neyat Law 
v...r~ tt!ilr~ 

Please type or print name 
My commissionexpires:

- --"'---" ._.._._...._._... ,..... --_.- - ..._'--' _ .._~--_._.... -.. T .... --···..·_-'-_··· __ ··_· 
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EXHIBIT A 

A certain lot or parcel of land with the buildings thereon, situated on Great Diamond 
Island, in the City ofPortland, County of Cumberland and State ofMaine, and more 
particularly bounded and described as follows: 

(\Two certain lots or parcels of land located on the southerly side ofDiamond Avenue, 

/ I~ 
X 

• .1/ Great Diamond Island, Portland, County ofCumberland and State ofMaine, being Lots 
144 and 516 as depicted on Plan ofDiamond Island Association recorded in the 
Cumberland County Registry ofDeeds in Plan Book 4, Page 42. 

Said lots are also depicted on City ofPortland tax maps as 83B F-8 and 17. 

Meaning and intending to convey and hereby conveying the same premises described in a 
deed dated Apri128, 1998 recorded at the Cumberland CountyRegistry ofDeeds in Book' 
13780, Page 337-. 

This deed is a gift from mother to son. 

Received 
Ieoorded Res i ster or Deeds 

JuB 08'.cW26:S9P
CUib.lud ts 

John t OBriea 

~-- .~ ·~·····.. . '" ,.. ,. --_ --_ __ .. -... ._._.. ·"""'"I.. --; _ __._-- _.. _.- ,.. "" - ------.--.._·0-- __. 
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We, the undersigned, a majority of the 
Directors or Diamond Island Association, 
hexe.y consent to the foregoing conveyance. 

Date~ at Portland, Maine, this YO~{ 
da, ~ February, 1952. 

/1/h;CC-lt, . A_d.(;'( 
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(\VlTH COVENANT) 

FROM 

THORS"'LL PL •""" "'~Rr~1sT~.+,I ...... t.l ,..... r ., ~ ....c,...T":\T....~ •. .~ 

TO 

~.o~r~.~~NP :·~-AT.~.R. ;o.J$.'rRl.Gr '" 

Dated ..(F.e.bruary J.O 19 52.J 

.................. : .11. J1rlJtstru lit Itth. 
.-;. R 'J 0 "i\~~ .-~ //'j 

Re<:elVed~;;. r: J 119f 
at 3 H., 6 ,M••.....U M •• and 

. 2076 462recorded In Book Page . 

..M~t! ..~GISTER.
 
FROM THE OFFICE OF 

Verrill Dana Walker Philbrick 
& v-lhitehouse 

No. 101. R0l5£RT5 OFFIC£ SUPPLY COMPANY
 

Portland - Main~ - Lewiston
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